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JABA INC.

) , 4 ‘)) . 2100 N, Wilmot Rd, #218
Tucson, AZ 85712
f r

(602) 885-9141
(FAX) 721-2768
January 17, 1993

Mr. Douglas MacKenzie
President

Excellon Resources USA, Inc.
Suite 200-20 Adelaide St.E.
Toronto, On Canada M5C 2T6

Dear Douglas,

Re: Documentation of JABA owned or leased ground and maps showing
its relationship to the Tombstone Development Co., and other
mining claims, within the Tombstone Mining District, Cochise Co.,
Arizona.

In relation to your request associated with your offer on the
above referenced JABA property in the Tombstone Mining District
of January 8, 1993, and my acceptance of same on that day, we
have prepared a document entitled EXCELLON RESOURCES, USA INC.,
TOMBSTONE PROJECT LAND STATUS, TOMBSTONE MINING DISTRICT, COCHISE
CO., ARIZONA, JANUARY 15, 1993. This Document shows all of the
JABA claims and leases and their relationship to other claims in
the district, on a district wide map at a scale of 1 inch equals
2,000 feet. Four blocks of claims are shown. On separate
documents each claim is listed with its name, county recording
data, BLM Serial Number and legal description location. All but
the Escapule lease have accompanying maps showing each claim in
more detail in relation to the public survey.

This document has been shipped to you via Fedral Express and
should arrive at your office Monday, 01/18/93, by 10 am.

We have not shown the Robbers Roost leases because lack of
funding from Excellon over the last 2 years dictated that these
leases be dropped. We have reapplied for them and they shall be
added to our documentation later.

Very truly youy
/\J\_\_’,
<1 oA S
James A. Briscoe

ADMO01/17/93
CC:Lawrence Hecker, Esqguire

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518 ®
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VALDEZ GOLD INC. EXCELLON RESQURCES INC.
Suite #200 Suite #200
20 Adelaide Street East 20 Adelaide Street East
Toronto, Ontario Toronto, Ontario
MS5C 2T6 M5C 2T6

JOINT PRESS ANNOUNCEMENT

January 15, 1993 FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Valdez Gold Inc. (ASE-VAZ) apd Excellon Resources Tnc. (VSE-EXN)
jointly announce that, subject to regulatory approval, they have
entered into an agreement with USMX, Inc. (NASDAQ-USMX). USMX
plans to initially explore and if warranted enter into a joint
venture to further explore, develop, and mine certain patented and
unpatented mining claims in Cochise County, near Tombstone, Arizona
presently under lease to Excellon. Valdez/Excellon are in the
process of leasing additional patented and unpatented mining claims
in the same vicinity from the same owner of the land presently
under lease which, if acquired, will form part of the overall joint
venture. Under a previous agreement Valdez acquired the right to
earn up to 75% of Excellon’s interest in the Tombstone properties,
Excellon is 48.5% owned by Valdez which in turn is 94% owned by MVP
Capital Corp. of Toronto.

The agreement provides that USMX shall have an initial period of 60
days to investigate the properties and satisfy itself as to the
state of title and shall fund an exploration program of at least
$75,000 on the properties (all figures in U.S. dollars). USMX may
elect to extend the initial investigation for 60 days by making
additional exploration expenditures of $75,000 before April 30,
1993.

Tf USMX wighoc to procesd it will eualer lnto a joint venture
agreement with Excellon/Valdez which will provide that USMX must
spend the fnllowing additional cxploration expenditures on the
mining properties to earn a 65% interest:

May 1, 1993 to July 1, 1993 $100,000
August 1, 1993 to June 30, 1994 500,000
July 1, 1994 tn Nercember 31, 1884 £00,000
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In addition to the exploration expenditures, beginning on March 4
1993 USMX will take over property payments totalling $20,000 per
month until it has equalled payments made by Valdez/Excellon to
February 1, 1993 of $132,500., Subsequent to USMX having made
property payments equal to those made by Valdez/Excellon, thase
payments will be shared equally by USMX and Valdez/Excellon. Once
USMX has earned a 65% interest, property payments will be paid
according to joint venture interests and Valdez/Excellon will be
reimbursed an amount to adjust the total payments to that date to
equate to 65% USMX and 35% Valdez/Excellon.

The aqreement provides for a Tight of firet rofuoal participgaliou
by all parties on after acquired properties in an area of mutual

interest.

Initially, the participating partners in the joint venture will be
USMX 65%, Excellon 17.5% and Valdez 17.5%. In addition to its
contribution of its interest in the Leases and Mining Properties,
Valdez will, as part af its initial gontribution and until USMY has
earned its 65% interest, contribute any moneys required which are
not provided by USMX. It is the intent of the parties that until
USMX and Valdez have completed their respective initial
contributions, the interest of Excellon in the Joint Venture will
be carried and non-assessable and Excellon will not be required to
fund any expenditures in order to maintain its joint wventure

interest.

Excellon/Valdez are in the process of negotiating to acquire
additional ground in Cochise County in the general Tombstone area
from third parties.

USMX expects to commence a drilling program on the initially
acquired properties within the next 10 days.

On bhehalf of On behalf of

VALDEZ GOLD INC. EXCELLON RESOURCES INC.
Richard W. Brissenden A.D. MacRenzie °
President President

(416) 867-1100 (416) 867-1100

Neither the Vancouver Stock Exchange nor the Alberta Stock Exchange
has reviewed nor accepts responsibility for the adequacy or
accuracy of the content of this Press Release which has been
prepared by management.
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January 8, 1993

Tos

From:

Jim Briscoe

A.D. MacKenzie

Subiject: JABA - Briscoe Ground

The following summarizes my understanding of our verbal agreement
during my last trip to Tucson.

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

JABA - Briscoe will sell to Excellon Resources Inc. its
holdings in the Tombstone Area., We will need a map and list
of the claims but are those we have talked about during the
past two years.

The purchase price is 475,000 shares of Excellon Resources
Inc. The foregoing assumes an exchange rate of 1.00 U.S. =
1.25 Cdn. and a market price of $0.27 per Excellon share.
This is, of course, subject to Vancouver Stock Exchange
approval. V.S.E. approval will be related to the market price
at the time they approve the project.

In addition JABA -~ Briscoe will be entitled to a 2.5% Net
Smelter Return royalty from any metals and minerals extracted
from the property, i.e., includes gold, silver, base metals,
etc. We will append a N.S.R. definition to the agreement.
Excellon will have the right to purchase, at any time, for
U.S. $250,000, a 1 percentage point of the aforementioned
royalty, with JABA - Briscoe retaining a 1.5% royalty.

JABA will have a 1.5% N.S.R., royalty on any State or Federal
ground subsequently acquired within the attached Area of
Interest. There is no buyback provision. This royalty
applies only to ground acquired directly from the state or
federal government and specifically excludes ground acquired
from third parties. JABA agrees not to acquire any ground
within the area of interest for itself or others unless
Excellon has specifically waived its right to acquire such
ground.

It is agreed that no royalty is payable to JABA - Briscoe on
the TDC ground already under lease (the Contention Lease) and
ground currently under negotiation with TDC. Furthermore, no
royalty is payable to JABA - Briscoe on any internal fractions
acquired within or adjacent to any TDC ground or any other
party properties acquired or located within the TDC ground.

Upon completion of the transaction, Jim Briscoe will be
invited to join the Board of Excellon Resources Inc. and will
be entitled to stock options as approved by the Board of
Directors.

Yours truly, (i#g« U{&AJZ;VW

(ésﬂ>
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JABA INC.
2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141
(FAX) 721-2768
January 8, 1993

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 1445

Grand Island, NE 68802

RE: Return of notebook entitled "Application for a Groundwater Quality
Protection Permit", Grand Central Leaching Facility, dated August 3,

1988, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona - JABA
Project #101-01

Dear Mr. Neidfelt:

Pursuant to your request of Jim Briscoe to return the above-referenced
notebook, please find it included herewith.

Thank you for the loan and use of the application materials.

Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
TEW/ms

cc: James A. Briscoe
A. Douglass MacKenzie

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518



JABA INC.
2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218

Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141

(FAX) 721-2768

MEMO

TO: A. Douglass MacKenzie
FROM: Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
DATE: January 8, 1993
RE: Zebra Gold Prospect, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona - JABA

Project #159-01
Doug,

Pursuant to information received from Primo Gold Ltd., a report entitled "The Zebra Property", by
Leroy Halterman P.G. of MinSearch, Inc., dated March 30, 1991, on the above referenced prospect,
please find following my evaluation of factors which may have a bearing on potential negotiation for
this property.

Item #1:

Please refer to the attached map of Zebra Prospect Land Status. As can be seen, Primo has
limited their land acquisition activities to state lands over their target areas. During the initial stages
of exploration, it is my feeling that a more extensive land package might be warranted, specifically
along the apparent axial trend of mineralization. Generally speaking, most ground on trend and
flanking the targets is also state mineral/surface in nature. I would recommend an attempt be made
to consolidate these properties under permit until a closer evaluation can be made geologically to
ascertain other potential target areas on trend or paralleling the current targets. Initial costs are
minimal for permits, at approximately $2.00 per acre (rental for 2 years) and a work commitment of
$10.00 per acre per year (which doesn’t need to be done unless you want to retain the permitted area
for more than the first year). Being that Primo has not elected to consolidate more state property
given the minimal holding costs involved, a strong argument exists, I feel, to strictly limit their
ownership and royalty interest, if their property is included in any Tombstone consolidation to that
associated with their currently defined property position.

Item #2:
Plcasc refer to Page 3, last sentence, "..when the prospecting permits are converted to state
leases, they will be subject to a 5% net value production royalty...". I believe this statement is

insufficiently detailed. Referencing my conversation with Mike Iﬁce of the State Land Office (602)
542-2685 of this date, hard rock mineral royalties are based on a 2% to 8% net production sliding
scale royalty. Their formula calculates the royalty by assuming total cost of production and a 20-year
past average of commodity prices; a type of "Net Present Value". Thus, if your total production costs
currently amount to say $250 per ounce of gold produced and the average gold price over the
preceding 20 years came to $275, the NPV break even point under these calculations is nearly
attained and you would pay a minimal royalty, apparently unrelated to current market prices. I assume

Memo to A. Douglass Mackenzie from TEW
RE: Zebra Gold Prospect

January 8, 1993

Page 1 of 2

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518



those production costs are taking into account the amount of royalties paid the State.

Price stated a good general figure might be estimated at a 5% net production royalty (net
smelter return) for mine planning purposes. However, each mining lease is evaluated at the time of
initial mining, and each year thereafter, with the royalty being adjusted accordingly up or down. He
is sending more literature regarding this method of calculation of royalties on state lands which
hopefully will help clarify our understanding of how royalties are calculated.

Item #3: .

As will be noted on the attached map of the Zebra Prospect Land Status, all prospecting
permits are due to expire within the next six months (by the end of June, 1993). Should the permits
be allowed to expire, there is a risk associated with trying to reapply and the ability of Primo (or
anyone else) to be successful in reacquiring the leased area. On opening of the area for reapplication
by the state, chances are that multiple applications could be received by the state from any number
of individuals or companies. In this situation of simultaneous filing for an area, drawings are held
between the applicants to determine who will be awarded the permit. The likelihood of re-
consolidating the target area in tact thus becomes very slim, if Primos data should become widely
known. It might be noted that P.P. #95362 in Section 34 expired on 11/10/92. Current status of the
arca covered is unknown.

Item #4:

The preferable way to extend your rights to an area are to proceed toward a State Mineral
Lease, which then allows you to mine and extract mineral values. Leases are for an initial term of
20 years, and for so long thereafter as mining continues, renewable on a yearly basis. In the past it
was not difficult to obtain a Mineral Lease, often only based on geologically indicated resources.
However, those days have past. In today’s environment, one must be able to demonstrate a tonnage
of at least drill-indicated Possible Ore. Chances of success for obtaining a Mineral Lease improve
with increased definition of ore into the Possible and Proven categories for each 20 acre tract. With
the current amount of geologic and drilling information available, it would appear that sufficient data
exists to proceed toward acquiring Mineral Leases on certain areas of the prospecting permits.

Item #5:

The property information received in the Halterman report is not current enough to allow
proper analysis. At the time of this memo (Item #3), AZ prospecting permit #95362 would have
expired unless application for Mineral Lease was undertaken. All other permits are due to expire
within the first 6 months of this year. You should be aware of these points in negotiation with Primo.
We need a clearer picture from them on their plans to hold their state mineral rights longer than the
next six months, and the costs of doing so.

Tom

TEW/ms

Memo to A. Douglass Mackenzie from TEW
RE: Zebra Gold Prospect

January 8, 1993

Page 2 of 2

JABAN

JABA INC.

2100 N. Wilmot Rd. 218
Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141

(FAX) 721-2768
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JABA INC.

2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141

(FAX) 721-2768

January 7, 1993

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Company, Inc.
P. O. Box 1445

Grand Island, NE 68802

RE: Leases and assessment filings, TDC claims, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County,
Arizona - JABA Project #101-01

Dear Mr. Neidfelt:

Pursuant to my continuing review of title information for you on TDC patented and unpatented
mining claims, I find that I am missing a number of documents which have been in effect over the
last few years. 1 would appreciate it if you could check your company files and send entire copies
of the following documents:

1. Lease or agreement between Frank Magini d.b.a. Cochise Silver Mines, Inc. and TDC,
effective at some point between July 9, 1985 and January 1, 1988.

2, A release or Quit Claim of claims in above lease or agreement.
3. Lease between Harbor Financial, Inc./PBR Minerals, Inc. and TDC, dated January
1, 1988.

4. Lease between Santa Fe Pacific Mining, Inc. and TDC, dated February 11, 1988.

3, Any documentation related to leasing to Santa Fe Pacific Mining, Inc. of mineral
rights below the 4,100 foot elevation on the patented mining claims held under lease
by Harbor Financial, Inc./PBR Minerals, Inc., and owned by TDC (claims per Item

#2 above).

6. Evidence of filing of Proof of Labor on unpatented mining claims T.S.A. #’s 51 thru
62 (these unpatented claims were leased to Santa Fe) with the county and B.L.M,, for
1992

& A release or Quit Claim for claims and/or mineral rights held under lease by Santa Fe

Pacific Mining, Inc. (Items #3 and #4 above).

Jerome Niedfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.

RE: Leases and Assessment Filings
January 6, 1993’

Page 1 of 2

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518



10.

11,

12.

A Quit Claim to TDC for unpatented claims located by Santa Fe Pacific Mining, Inc.-
claims and any assessment documents filed with the county and B.L.M. for 1992
calendar year - including but not limited to SAC #17 thru #20, TOMB #1 thru #6,
#8 thru #11, #14 and #16.

A county recorded Notice of Non-Liability for the lease between Tombstone
Exploration, Inc. (T.E.I.) and TDC - lease dated February 7, 1979.

A county recorded Notice of Non-Liability for lease between Frank Magini, d.b.a.
Cochise Silver Mines, Inc. and TDC.

A county recorded Notice of Non-Liability for lease between Harbor Financial,
Inc./PBR Minerals, Inc. and TDC - lease dated January 1, 1988.

A county recorded Notice of Non-Liability for lease between Santa Fe Pacific Mining,
Inc. and TDC - lease dated February 11, 1988.

Your help in providing us with the above requested documentation is appreciated.

‘Thank you!

Sincerely,

wl Md&u/g

Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.

TEW/msb

cc: James A. Briscoe

Jerome Niedfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.
RE: Leases and Assessment Filings

January 6, 1993
Page 2 of 2



JABA INC,

9 4 / 5) 2100 N, Wilmot Rd. #218
‘ Tucson, AZ 85712
r /3
7 (602) 885-9141
(FAX) 721-2768

January 6, 1993

A. Douglass MacKenzie

Excellon Resources

20 Adelaide St. E., Suite 200
Toronto, Ontario, Canada MS5C 2T6

RE: Notice of Non-Liability, USMX T.D.C. Claims, Tombstone Mining
District, Cochise County, Arizona - JABA Project #159-01

Dear Doug:

With the changing of companies performing work on the Contention lease
area, I think it is of importance that the operating company, i.e., USMX, file
a new Notice of Non-Liability pursuant to the terms of Excellon Resources
USA, Inc. lease with T.D.C,, in order for them to be in compliance with that
lease during their earn-in period (I assume USMX will be earning into a joint
venture interest by their work commitment).

Subsequent to the earn-in period or upon formation of the joint venture, the
Joint Venture should also file a new Notice of Non-Liability so that adequate
protection is provided in all cases to TDC pursuant to the lease terms.
Sincerely,
/
%M/f MJA/})
Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.

TEW/ms

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518
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MEMO
TO: James A. Briscoe
FROM: Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
DATE: January 6, 1993
RE: Intormation related to washed rock, cquipment on TDC property, Tombstone Mining
District, Cochisc County, Arizona - JABA Project #159-01 o
Jim,

Pursuant to my review of records, the following is indicated from various court. records:

1.

0

According to a Complaint for Declaratory Judgement, filed by Plaintiff T.E.L, dated July 22,
1985, T.E.L contended that they had approximatcly 30,000 tons of washed rock which they
could sell for $4.00/ton, which they believed was for benefit of their estate. An additional
1,960,000 tons of extracted but unwashed rock was contained on the property, but Plaintiff
made no claim thereto. o o

The Honorable William A. Scanland, U.S. Bankruptey Court Judge, ordered in open court
on September 30, 1985, the leasc between T.EL and TDC, dated February 7, 1579, was
terminated. T.E.IL had until September 8, 1985, to remove from the leased premises all
personal property, machinery, tools, appliances, supplies, pumps, pipe and equipment owned
by T.E.LAny property which was not removed by September 8, 1985, becamie the property
of TDC. No mine tailings, ore or minerals could be removed from the leased premises
pending determination by the court of the parties respective rights thereto.

The Honorable William A. Scanland, U.S. Bankruptcy CDul't‘IJUdgG; ordered in open court
on December 4, 1985, that the above washed rock, 30,000 tons, were the property of TDC.

Circa April 27, 1987, Frank Magini, d.b.a. Cochise Silver Mines, Inc., was actively working the
previously crushed material and stacking it on the pad, according to Andrew Rendes of
Arizona Department of Health Services, Southern Regional Office memo.

May 12, 1987, a request {rom Gary Lindroos to ADHS requested approval to remove tailings
on the Impoundment Area to the Houghton Pad (approved by Martin Engineering) to the
corth of the Impoundment Area. Requests were made periodically thereafter until early
November, 1987.

MEMOQ TEW to JAR
RE: Washed Rock/Equipment TIDC Properiy
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From thesc records, it would seem at this time that TDC owns all the equipment, supplics, buildings,

waste rock and crushed rock on the property, unless they have a subsequent verbal or written record

to the contrary. I think this clcarly solves the problem that Jerry was having while we were down at -

Tombstone with he and Doug as to who owned what. Of more importance as far as TDC is

concerned is the fact that substantial tonnages of washed crushed rock has been removed from the

property since mid-1987. Was Cochise Silver Mines allowed to sell materials? According to their

Groundwater Protection Permit, there was no indication that they were selling or capable of selling

washed materials as a product. It appcars they were required to stack all their washed rock on

double lined pads. Their operation was limited to a pilot scale slurry leach miiling plant for the ?6l7';~pw"

purpose of treating soils and/or tailings contaminated with cyanide.(per their GWPP). Therefore, 1) 1 Wi, £ ~l

am left with the conclusion that the washed rock must have been stolen by parties as yet unidentified, ¢ »%” gG‘L:,,»-{”

subsequent to January, 1988, the period identified for the property being leased to PBR/Harbor. _J* Vﬁf V’;W o
P {

and any improvements connected therewith. I would, therefore, believe it js up to TDC to provide 77 <2

. i AL PN
{jith what information is at hand, it would appear that TDC owns all equipment left on the property ) I Y
ny carc, maintenance, removal or security necessary to protect these items, 4

W\UJ—L 0; P <2 LL;FU«(GU;Q .bg[yv_\7,( ./V'g&o %',r—z_d,,i\.b,}r
5( ?B/’)L'-C;; W,_J,(a.u_—- i) K¢v+ a /Jg[V\Dde -»"‘"—*

'TEW/ me \ C__(_,\__a(\w 2 (_ o 2 ' . 5
g e Y poe ?'& M )}5//95

Tom
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James A. Briscoe <:
President

Registered Professional Geologist SOllthWGSl’Cl' n

Exploration Associates, Inc.
4500 E. Speedway, Suite 14/ Tucson, Arizona 85712/602-795-6097

Exploration Consultants In:
Base and Precious Metals, Uranium, Geothermal and Fossil Fuels
Air Photo Interpretation
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James A. Briscoe
President

Registered Professional Geologist SOUThWCStel' n

Exploration Associates, Inc.
4500 E. Speedway, Suite 14/Tucson, Arizona 85712/602-795-6097

Exploration Consultants In:
Base and Precious Metals, Uranium, Geothermal and Fossil Fuels
Air Photo Interpretation
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ATTACHMENT 1
Page 1 of 2
MINING PROPERTIES INCLUDED IN LEASE AGREEMENT (Dated )
Between
Tombstone Development Company (Owner)
and
Excellon Resources U.S.A., Inc. (Lessee)
Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona

Mineral Survey No. BLM Serial No.
(Patented Claims County Records* (Unpatented Mining

Mine/Claim Name only) Book TPage Claims)

Patented Mining Claims: (1*)

Alta (M&B only) 289 7 405

Antclope 3227 29 300

Banner 792 15 385 (Less surface reservations of patent)

Big Comet . 3224 29 310

Black Hawk 3696 30 411

Blue Monday Gen.265 15 458

Bunker Hill 810 12 11

C.OD: 928 15 108

Contact 679 9 536

Defence Gen.279 14 289

East Side Gen.280 14 272

East Side #2 376 14 278

Emerald 608 8 600

Emerald South Mine 3712 30 387

Escondido 3218 29 298

Extacy Gen.261 8 87

First South Extention

of the Toughnut Gen.257 5 1 (Less surface ownership of record)

Floradara 3226 29 294

Gilded Age Gen.181 9 34 (Less surface reservations of patent)

Goodenough Gen.278 14 311 (Less surface ownership of record
& surface reservations of patent)

Hard Up 344 27 278

Hawkeye-Little Wonder 3216 30 146 (Less surface ownership of record
& surface reservations of patent)

Herald Gen.268 15 261

Hidden Treasure 676 11 556

Hope 295

Little Comet 3224 29 310

Luck Sure 265 17 532

Lucky Cuss Gen.137 14 295

Mammoth 812 12 1

McCann 3217 29 302

Mexican 682 9 541

Miners Dream 3224 29 310

North Extension of the

Sulphuret Gen.256 34 240

Old Guard 785

Oregon 3226 29 394

Owl’s Last Hoot 390 27 297

Owl’s Nest 259 14 319

Poor X Gen.223 4 3 (Less surface reservations of patent)

Prompter 471 27 273

Rattlesnake 811 12 6

Revenuc 626 11 24

San Rafael 3225 30 168

Shoolfly 3227 29 300

Shorty Gen.263 8 93

Silver Plume Gen.239 9 497

Standard 801 11 547

Survey Gen.292 7 334

Survey 267 14 304 (Less surface reservations of patcnt)



ATTACHMENT 1
Page 2 of 2
MINING PROPERTIES INCLUDED IN LEASE AGREEMENT (Dated )
Between
Tombstone Development Company (Owner) &
Excellon Resources U.S.A., Inc. (Lessee)
Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona

Mineral Survey No. BLM Serial No.
(Patented Claims County Records* (Unpatented Mining

Mine/Claim Name only) Book Page Claims)
Toughnut Gen.136 14 263 (Less surface ownership of record)
Tribute Gen.281 14 325
Verde 848 12 265
Vizina Gen.204 27 299 (Less surface reservations of patent)
Wayup Gen.178 5 258 (Less surface reservations of patent)
Wedge 367 14 258
Westside . Gen.282 14 283
Unpatented Miing Claims T.D.C. Group: (2*)
T.D.C. #1 340 207 A-MC-297997
T.D.C. #2 340 204 A-MC-297998
T.D.C. #3 340 208 A-MC-297999
T.D.C. #4 340 209 A-MC-298000
T.D.C. #5 340 210 A-MC-298001
T.D.C. #6 340 211 A-MC-298002
T.D.C. #7 340 212 A-MC-298003
T.D.C. #8 340 213 A-MC-298004
T.D.C. #9 340 214 A-MC-298005
T.D.C. #10 340 215 A-MC-298006
T.D.C. #11 340 216 A-MC-298007
T.D.C. #12 340 217 A-MC-298008
T.D.C. #13 340 218 A-MC-298009
T.D.C. #14 340 219 A-MC-298010
T.D.C. #15 340 220 A-MC-298011
T.D.C. #16 340 221 A-MC-298012
T.D.C. #17 340 206 A-MC-298013
T.D.C. #18 340 205 A-MC-298014
T.D.C. #19 1489 35 A-MC-298015
T.D.C. #20 1489 37 A-MC-298016
T.D.C. #21 1489 39 A-MC-298017
T.D.C. #22 1489 41 A-MC-298018
T.D.C. #23 1489 43 A-MC-298019
T.D.C. #24 1489 45 A-MC-298020
T.D.C. #25 1489 47 A-MC-298021
T.D.C. #31 1489 59 A-MC-298027
Unpatented Mining Claims T.S.A. Group: (2*)
T.S.A. #51 1741 337 A-MC-215480
T.S.A. #52 1741 338 A-MC-215481
T.S.A. #53 1741 339 A-MC-215482
T.S.A. #54 1741 340 A-MC-215483
T.S.A. #55 1741 341 A-MC-215484
T.S.A. #56 1741 342 A-MC-215485
T.S.A. #57 1741 343 A-MC-215486
T.S.A. #58 1741 344 A-MC-215487
T.S.A. #59 1741 345 A-MC-215488
T.S.A. #60 1741 346 A-MC-215489
T.S.A. #61 1741 347 A-MC-215490
T.S.A. #62 1741 348 A-MC-215491
*Notes 1. For patented mining claims - U.S. Patent Recording (Deed of Mines Book)

2. For unpatented mining claims location notice recording (Docket Book)

A:TDCERLAM
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Tombstone Develbpment ‘Com.pany

P.0. BOX 1445 TELEPHONE 308/382-7480
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 68802

December 10th, 1992

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
3033 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

"Attention: Don Bell
Dear Sir:

I wish to thank you at this time for the time you took to meet
with me along with Mr. Douglas McKenzie and Mr. Jim Briscoe on
December 8th, 1992.

I feel we had a very productive meeting and will take necessary
steps to correct areas in which Tombstone Development Company
is deficient on behalf of PBR Minerals.

As requested at the meeting, Jaba, Inc. of Tucson will give you
a written preliminary plan of action which we propose to accom=
plish in the near future.

Briefly, this will include taking water level measurements in
4 wells drilled on the site: Namely,

Tombstone Well No. 1
TEI Water Wells No. 1, 2 and Be
PBR Water Well No. 1

They will then proceed to obtain water samples from these wells
for the determination of water purity. They will also inspect

the Grand Central Leaching Facility to monitor its integrity.

This plan should be presented to you on or before December 2lst,

Very truly yours,

ombstone Development Company
By: Jerome Niedfelt, President

JN/ap

cC: Jaba, Inc.
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DRAFT COPY ONLY

CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt Requested

Date: December 11, 1992
Ref: Wp92-

Tombgtone Development Corporation
Mr. Jerry Niedfeldt

P.O.Box 1445

Grand Island, Nebraska 68803

RE: Tombstone Development Corporation; Contention Mine,
Processing, and Milling Site, Tombstone, Cochise County, Arizona;
Remediation of the Compliance Problems and the Environmental
Permitting of this Site.

Dear Participants:

TECHNICAT, ASSISTANCE MEETING SUMMARY

A meeting was held on Tuesday December 8, 1992, at 1:30 pm, in the
offices of the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality at 3033
North Central Avenue. During this Technical Assistance Meeting the
following items were agreed upon:

1. Jim Briscoe, of Jabba Inc. (the landowner’s and the lessee’s
consultant), will develop a preliminary compliance plan which will
begin to develop the identification of the compliance problems (or
the absence of a compliance problem) and the remediation steps that
will be required. Included in these plans will be the sampling of
the wells on site (for The EPA Safe Drinking Water Standards for
Inorganics), and in the general area (where possible), as soon as
possible to assist in the characterizations of these concerns. The
plan will be submitted by December 22, 1292. The resultz of the
testing will be submitted as the data becomes available.

2 Douglas Mackenzie, of Valdez Gold Inc. (representing the
present Lessee), will develop and submit, in conjunction with US
Mining and Exploration (the company that will accomplish the
drilling and testing), a general drilling plan with map. This plan
shall indicate the precautions that the driller will use to prevent
any pollution from the previous cyanide spill from the past



Tombstone Development Corp,
Remediation and Permitting
page 2

pregnant solution pond, and the general area that the sampling will
be conducted in. This plan will be submitted by December 22, 1992.

3. Roger Kennett and Dave Anderson will review the available ADEQ
documents and provide a list of Departmental concerns for this site
from the past inspections and submittals. An inspection of the
site with a representative of the Southern Regional Offige and any
of the other principles that wish to be there, shall be planned and
scheduled for January. The 1list and the saschaedule will bhe

submitted by January 10, 1993.

4. Beginning with January 15, 1993, and on the 15th of every moanth
thereafter, until the site is permitted, Tombstone Development
company shall have caused a report to be submitted explaining the
progress made on this site toward the remediation of the conpliance
problems and the permitting of the premises. This may be done
through their designated consultant or by the owners themselves.

5. All items shall be submitted through:

Arizona Department Of Environmental Quality

Don Bell=#205

P.O, Box 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85001-0600

Telephone (602)207=4613

Fax: (602)207-4634
Attached is a list of the persons, including their addresses, that
need to receive copies of each of these transactions, Please send
these and indicate that these people have been copied in your
transmittal, This will save a considerable amount of time.

Please do not hesitate to call myself or any of the principles
involved.

Sincerely,

Donald G. Bell
Water Pollution Compliance Officer
Arizona Department of Environmental Quality

cc:
Attached List

B:\PBR\TA12892
DB:DB:db
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DISTRIBUTION LIST

Roger Kennett .
Arizona Department of Environmental Quality /é//
Aquifer Protection Permit Section-Mining

P.0O. Box 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85001-0600

Phone (602)207-4696

FAX: (602)207-4674

Dave Anderson
Arizona Department of Environmental Quality ZL///f
Aquifer Protection Permit Section-Hydrology

P.0O. Box 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85001-0600
Phone (602)207-4669

FAX: (602)207=4674

Tombstone Development Corporation -
Mr. Jerry Niedfeldt

P.O.Box 1445

Grand Island, Nebraska 68803

Phone: (308)~-382~7480

Pax: (308)382-7482

Jim Briscoe-Reglstered Geologist
Jabba Inc.

2100 N.Wilmot Rd.

Tucson Az. 85712 -
Phone: (602)-721~1375 A‘/

Fax: (602)298-6688

Douglas Mackenzie, P.E.

Vice President

Valdez Gold Inc.

Suite 200, 20 Adelaide st. E <///
Toronto, Ontario M5C 276

Phone (416)867-1100
Pax: (416)867-1109

Jay Skardon - “
Assistant Attorney CGeneral-Arizona 3
1275 W. Washington L//
Phoenix Arizona 85007

Phone (602)542-1610
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Donald Bell

Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Water Pollution Compliance Unit-#205

P.O. Box 600

Phoenix, Arizona 85001-0600

Phone (602)207-4613

FAX: (602)207-4634 (or 2218)
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TO:

FROM

DATE:

RE:

Doug,

MEMO

A. Douglass MacKenzie
Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
December 8, 1992

Memorandum/Chain of Title, Santa Fe Mining’s work on TDC claims, Tombstone
Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona (P159-01)

Pursuant to your request, approximately a quarter of the available title information generated by
Santa Fe Mining on TDC’s Tombstone properties has been copied and organized. I have arbitrarily

set out

Phases

a five-phased work schedule to accomplish this task as follows:
1 Review of Santa Fe Mining information available for copying;
2. Copy and organize completed title search information for claims in Excellon’s

Contention lease for possible use by U.S.M.X,;

3s Set up an organizational system for filing additional title information on other
patented claims;

4. Copy and file additional materials; and
5. Report on completion of copying work and additional necessary work.

1 through 3 have been accomplished, Phase 4 is approximately 1/4 done, and Phase 5 is

addressed following.

PHASE 1 - Review of Information

Several hours of time was spent reviewing the information received and developing an
organizational system in which to file the copied information. I settled on a notebook index
system divided by mining claim name pertaining to the leased area. Behind each claim index
page, further subdivisions were created by labeled colored sheets. Previous review of received
information indicated a far too optimistic initial appraisal of the completeness, nature and
organization of the Santa Fe data. During our meeting here in Tucson on Friday, November
20, 1992, we happened to look at one of the 15 completed claims (title searches) out of a
total of 88 claims for TDC at Tombstone. The remaining 63 claims are in varying states of
review, generally very incomplete and in general,information scattered throughout the files
(not well organized). It appears complete title searches were started and generally completed
on 15 of the claims (I have not reviewed these for completeness), later to defer to common

~ chains of title for groupings of claims, and ultimately only very preliminary title work on

others. Work seemed to be very piece-meal at best, as exampled by the copying of recorded

Memo to A. Douglass MacKenzie
From Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
RE: Chain of Title TDC claims
December 8, 1992

Page ~N

of 3




documents, maps and subsequent organization.
PHASE 2 - Copying Completed Title Files on Excellon Lease Claims

Seven completed Santa Fe claim files were copied and organized out of the 33 claims in the
lease arca. A separate notebook was set up for this material, ultimately to turn over to
U.S.M.X. if necessary.

PHASE 3 - Organizational System - Remaining Claims

As above, a notebook system was tabbed with all patented claims in alphabetical order for the
District. A duplicate copy of information (Phase 2 above) was placed in these notebooks for
Excellon’s copy of such information. An additional 8 completed (total of 15) Santa Fe claim
files were copied and filed herein.

PHASE 4 - Copy other file information

Copying was started on additional files and maps located in the boxes, which was known not
to exist in JABA files, currently. To keep copying costs down, I have tried to eliminate
copying already duplicated data, as it can always be had from our files at a later date, if
needed. I have crudely organized our notebook file information in a manner to quickly
facilitate a review and check of information to see what other information is necessary, so it
can be ordered or obtained quickly. My ultimate goal is to have a complete information base
of documents, maps and abstracts for each of the claims in order to quickly compose a written
memorandum and chain of title report on each individual claim in TDC’s claim holdings.
Some information will be available for third party claims, also, but much less complete than
that for TDC. This information will be generated from Santa Fe’s files, other data currently
in our files, continued title work on TDC claims (common chain of title to a point now under
separate ownership), etc. Work was discontinued until we could determine how you wish us
to proceed.

PHASE 5 - Recommendations

1 Complete copying and organization filing of Santa Fe data, estimated 10 to 12 man
days of work.

2 Evaluate each of TDC’s claims to ascertain additional information needed. Order
needed copies of plats, data and documents from BLM, County Assessor and
Recorder. Organize data when received.

3 Evaluate title documents for completeness.

4. Build additional chain of title where necessary from tract indexes and/or
grantee/grantor indexes.

Memo to A. Douglass MacKenzie
From Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
RE: Chain of Title TDC claims
December 8, 1992

Page "N of 3
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o Order documents, organize.
6. Build written Memorandum of Title and Chain of Title documents.
ya Transfer information to client.

It is my opinion that at the very least we should finish copying information provided to TDC and
return the originals back to them immediately. Other items can be performed on an as needed basis.
Nevertheless, if a title search is going to be required on the claims, the sooner we start with this, the
better. Lead time necessary on obtained volumes of copied data is at minimum three weeks in most
cases, and often more than a month, seasonally. Unavoidable delays in the future could come about,
not only by these delays, but by other, higher priorities in work schedules. These conflicts do not
exist now.

I would suggest representatives of TDC be approached to ascertain their attitudes about their
comjetion of or at least splitting the cost on any title work done on their claims. It seems to me that
they would benefit from such work, and it should have been done long ago. I also feel TDC’s files
in Grand Island should be reviewed, as it is clear they don’t have a good handle on what is or isn’t
available in that regard. Assuming some title documents might be located, their work and costs would
be proportionally reduced by assessing such information.

Joma E0240.53

Tom

TEW/msb

Memo to A. Douglass MacKenzie
From Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
RE: Chain of Title TDC claims
December 8, 1992
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JABA INC. PRELIMINARY UNEDITED COPY

2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218 FOR DISCUSSION PURPOSES ONLY
Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141
(FAX) 721-2768

December 8, 1992

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Company
1028 South Adams

Grand Island, NE 68801

RE: Ownership Title, T.D.C. Patented Mining Claims, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise
County, Arizona - JABA Project #100-01

Dear Mr. Neidfelt:

Pursuant to a quick review of TDC'’s patented land position in the Tombstone Mining District, several
important factors are coming to light regarding future potential of mining thereon, as well as surface
issues. At this time, it is important to stress that a full analysis of these issues has not been
undertaken, only a preliminary review. I am uncertain as to the exact understanding currently held
by the stockholders of the company and their exact knowledge as to the status of these lands related
to these issues. I would, therefore, like to propose a working relationship be established between
TDC and JABA, Inc., whereby JABA, Inc. would be a consultant to advise and hopefully resolve
many, if not all, title issues regarding TDC’s Tombstone property.

Currently, I have recognized the following problems:

1. Within the Tombstone District, TDC owns or controls 88 patented mining claims (more or
less), 16 of which have (greater to lesser) separate surface ownership not common with TDC.
The majority of these, 16 claims lie (in part or in whole) within the established Tombstone
Townsite. Many patents to these 16 claims reserved pre-existing surface improvements and
acreage to those parties, in a retroactive fashion, without identified meets and bounds or lot
description. What is apparent is that TDC owned or controlled 247 lots (10 of which are
partial lots) within the Townsite area, as of 1935. Many of these lots have surface
improvements and are assessed for tax purposes to other parties. Several claims outside the
Townsite boundary also reserved surface improvements, and I assume unspecified surface
acreage, as yet not found in available records. These caused the following problems:

a. What does TDC own surface-wise on these claims? It is assumed TDC owns the
mineral rights, or do they?
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b. TDC is being taxed (assessed surface value) for the entire area of the claims, while
they apparently do not control the entire surface domain of the claims (Arizona only
assesses surface estate not mineral).

c. In some cases, the occupant of the surface improvement is being double assessed
separate from the surface owners (TDC).

d. Do the surface improvement occupants have leases? For how long? What control
does TDC have over them?

e. TDC should own any and all surface improvement located on TDC’s property,
assuming expiration of any long-term leases. 'What has TDC done to re-establish
their ownership to these properties, if any? Are there potential problems with
adverse possession should TDC not assume proper ownership to these lands? Is TDC
loosing a potential income source in rentals or sales? What liability does TDC have
to these properties and improvements should someone be injured or killed on the
property?

£ What effects and how valid are zoning restrictions placed by the Town of Tombstone
on mining on areas owned by TDC, including surface improvements (when this is
done by assessed surface valuation) in which many of the surface occupants should
not have been able to vote for zoning changes because they did not own the property

(TDC does).

Within the area covered by the Goodenough, Empire, Toughnut, et al., claims, circa 1987,
surface owners requested a change in zoning from I-2 (allowing mining) to R-2 (not allowing
mining) from the city. The change was passed by City Council upon approval by a majority
of property owners (assessed value of surface improvements). I feel this is a case of undue
hardship being placed on TDC to limit their ability to mine and has diminished the value of
their property. Furthermore, deeds to the surface ownership, specifically provided for
reservations to the mineral holder to mine and remove minerals below 40 feet from these
lands. Based on these reservations of these deeds, I feel the rezoning change was done
improperly and that any surface assessed valuation established within the meets and bounds
of such deeds should have abstained from voting on the rezoning issue. Was TDC contacted
on this issue? If not, why not? This area roughly covers the second most productive portion
of the District, and as such, amounts to a taking of TDC property rights, without due
compensation.

The same argument exists for establishment of the city limits over much of TDC’s property.
Was TDC apprised of such changes?

Circa 1935, reference is made in documents that TDC had control of one, and possibly two,
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mill site areas on the San Pedro River. Have these been sold? Does TDC still own them?
They could be very valuable properties, both surface and water-wise.

No complete, clear chain of title work appears to be available on TDC’s property. I would strongly
advise TDC to come to speed on what they do and don’t control, any restrictions, right-of-way, etc.
to those lands, and above all, become a concerned participant in community affairs and an active
landlord/landholder. To accomplish this, I feel you need to undertake and build a complete chain
of title to your properties, both surface and mineral. Because of the complex nature of ownership,
restrictions, etc., a composite map or maps need to be constructed to show this ownership.
Computer-aided drafting (CAD), which we employ in our business, is well suited to such a task.
Once these tasks have been accomplished, then plans can be laid as to how to proceed with any
problem areas, legal interactions, properties to keep and/or dispose of, etc.

I belicve that the value of TDC’s property lies in its mineral potential. It would be best to protect
that right. With my strong background in both geology and land work, I feel I am well qualified to
undertake and manage such an activity on behalf of TDC, keeping the emphasis on the mineral
potential. I would, therefore, like to offer the services and extensive pre-existing data base of our
company for such an undertaking. I look forward to future discussion and/or work related to these
matters.

Sincerely,

Noras £ Dat deg n
Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
TEW/msb

cc: A. Douglass MacKenzie
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PRIMO GOLD LTD.

1305-1090

West Georgia St.
Vancouver
British Columbia
Canada

V6E 3V7
Telephone

(604) 685-9316
Facsimile

(604) 683-1585

=

December 7, 1992

Mr. Jim Briscoe

JABA Inc.

2100 N. Wilmont RA. #218
Tucson, AZ

85712

Dear Jim:

MINERAL
EXPLORATION &
DEVELOPMENT

Please find enclosed the Zebra Documents as per your request.

Sincerely,

PRIMO GOLD LTD.

K.A. Cabianca
KAC:clh

enclosure
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NEWS UPDATE

ZEBRA GOLD PROSPECT - COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

MINERAL
EXPLORATION &
prRIMO GoLD LTD.The Zebra prospect is an epithermal, disseminated gold occurrence which appga[irvsu rormERT
to possess the potential for both a low grade heapleach deposit and a higher grade
zone which may be recovered by conventional milling. The property as a whole
West Georgia St.  has been examined geologically, geophysically and geochemically. These studies
have located numerous areas of anomalous gold mineralization, a shallow gold
reserve of unknown size which is only partially delineated, geophysical anomalies,

British Columbia which at depth were found to contain anomalous gold mineralization, and a

1305-1090

Vancouver

Canada number of other targets that have not been tested.

V6E 3V7 The property totals 1,400 acres and is located approximately three miles southeast
of Tombstone, Arizona. The land consists entirely of Arizona State Prospecting

Telephone Permits.

ORGS-le Surface sampling over an area of almost three square miles has found gold

Facsimile mineralization in a number of geological environments. The most obvious
mineralization has been found in the jasperoid outcrops where limestone beds
have been silicified and contain anomalous gold values varying from sub ore grade
to over one ounce per ton. However, other environments such as argillized
limestones and shales contain anomalous mineralization, assays of contact
silicification next to an intrusive have contained up to .29 ounces per ton gold,
dark grey to black petroliferous limestones. Some of the drill holes have contained
sub ore grade gold mineralization and calcite replacements on the surface and in
drill holes also contained trace gold mineralization.

(604) 683-1585

Drilling to date has been confined to only a few areas. One area of drilling has
defined a small, shallow mineral body containing 104,632 tons of mineralization
averaging .091 ounces per ton gold with a strip ratio of 1:4 to 1. Cyanide leach
re-assays of five drill intervals indicate that approximately 70 percent of the gold
was recovered. This mineralization has not been offset in several directions and
there is no wider spaced reconnaissance drilling to locate the extensions of new
bodies. A second area of drilling consists of four holes to test an area of
anomalous gold mineralization in jasperoids. These holes intercepted weak to
moderate gold mineralization at various depth from the surface to 450 feet. Two
geophysical anomalies were located in a recently performed "test" program
involving L.P. Resistivity and C.S.A.M.T. This test program consisted of only one
line, approximately one mile long traversing the property in an East-West
direction. One hole was drilled in each anomaly during 1992. The largest
anomaly contained significant low grade mineralization over a wide interval. This
hole has not been offset.

A number of large targets, both geophysical and geological have not been tested.
The shallow mineral body containing ore grade gold mineralization has only been
partially tested as has most of the property. Based on data generated to date it
seems reasonable to assume that an aggressive drilling program would have a
significant chance of locating a large economic gold ore body.
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CERTIFICATION

I, Leroy Halterman of Albuquerque, New Mexico, do hereby state:

1.

I am a consulting Geologist. I graduated from Missouri School of
Mines, Rolla, Missouri in 1968 with a B.S. in Geology.

My address is 820 Piedra Vista NE, Albuquerque, NM 87123,

I am a member in good standing of the American Institute of
Professional Geologists, and I am a Certified Professional
Geologist, #3444 and a Registered Geologist #540 in the State of
South Carolina.

I am employed by MinSearch, Inc., 11930 Menaul NE, Suite 112,
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87112

Since graduation, I have practiced geology for 23 years, mainly in
the western United States.

My report is based on numerous visits to the Zebra property. The
most recent vist was January 14 through 25, 1991

Consolidated Paymaster and Tempo Resources has given permission to
use the data they acquired in this evaluation and report.

This report entitled "THE ZEBRA PROPERTY" March 30, 1991, may be
used by Primo Gold Ltd. in a public financing.

I myself or MinSearch, Inc. have no direct or indirect interest in
the Zebra property or in Primo Gold Ltd.




Report on

THE ZEBRA PROPERTY

A Gold Prospect,
Cochise County, Arizona

Sections 27, 28, 29, 33 and 34
Township 20 South, Range 23 East

Prepared for:

Primo Gold Ltd.

by

Leroy Halterman,
Certified Professional Geologist #3444
MinSearch, Inc.

March 30, 1991
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THE ZEBRA PROPERTY

A Gold Prospect

This report was prepared at the request of Primo Gold Ltd. and
was based on numerous visits to the property by the author. The
most recent visit was January 14 through 25, 1991 when the author
Supervised a three hole drilling program and a soil sampling
survey. Earlier visits to the property included supervising a
drilling program, geophysical programs, geological and
geochemical mapping. In addition to the field examinations, data
compiled by Energy Reserves Group, Consolidated Paymaster,
Wellington Finanical, and Tempo Resources Ltd. was also used in
the preparation of this report.

The Zebra prospect is an epithermal, disseminated gold occurrence
which appears to possess potential for both a low grade heap-
leach deposit and a higher grade zone which may be recoverable by
conventional milling. The property as a whole was examined
geologically, geophysically and geochemically.

Location, Topography, Vegetation and Access

The Zebra prospect is located in sections 27, 28, 29, 33 and 34
of T20S, R23E, (31 39'N, 110 W) in Cochise County, Arizona.
Elevations vary between 4,600 and 5,000 feet.

The closest major habitation is the historic town of Tombstone
which is three miles northwest of the property. The nearest
commercial air service is Tucson, Arizona approximately seventy
miles northwest of the prospect (Figure 1). It should be noted
that Tombstone was a major producer of silver, gold and lead from
veins and replacement deposits. Production from these mines
totaled over 30,000,000 ounces of silver and 200,000 ounces of
gold.

The northern portion of the Zebra property is most easily
accessed by traveling south on Highway 80 from Tombstone for
three miles, then proceeding east on a paved road for two miles
towards McNeil, and finally turning south on an unimproved dirt
road for three quarters of a mile. The topography in the
prospect area is moderately hilly to flat, with primitive roads
crossing most of the low-lying terrain. Vegetation consists of
sparse desert grasses, cacti, yucca, creosote bushes, cat claw
and occasional mesquite trees. Mild arid winters make year-
around operations possible, although mid-summer temperatures are
somewhat distressing for both men and machines. :
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Property Status

The property totals 1,400 acres and includes the NE/4 of section
29, all of section 28, the NE/4 of section 33, the SW/4 and S/2
of the SE/4 of section 27 and the NW/4 and N/2 of the SW/4 of
section 34, T20S, R23E and consists entirely of Arizona State
Prospecting Permits (Figure 2). Details of permits with numbers
assigned are as follows:

1. State of Arizona Prospecting Permit No. 95854, S/2 SE/4,
Section 27, Township 20 South, Range 23 East, Cochise County,
Arizona,

2, State of Arizona Prospecting Permit No. 95925, SW/4 Section
27, Township 20 South, Range 23 East.

3. State of Arizona Prospecting Permit No. 95899, S2/SW, and
N/2SW, Section 28, Township 20 South, Range 23 East, Cochise
County, Arizona,

4, State of Arizona Prospecting Permit No. 95857, S2/NW, and
N2/NW, Section 28, Township 20 South, Range 23 East, Cochise
County, Arizona.

5. State of Arizona Prospecting Permit No. 95855, NE/4 Section
28, Township 20 South, Range 23 East, Cochise County, Arizona.

6. State of Arizona Prospecting Permit No. 95856, SE/4 Section
28, Township 20 South, Range 23 East, Cochise County, Arizona.

7. State of Arizona Prospecting Permit No. 95986, S/2 NE/4 and
S/2 N/2 NE/4, Section 29, Township 20 South, Range 23 East,
Cochise County, Arizona.

3. State of Arizona Prospecting Permit No. 95898, NE/4,
Section 33, Township 20 South, Range 23 East, Cochise County,
Arizona.

4. State of Arizona Prospecting Permit NO. 95362, NW/4 and
N/2, SW/4, Township 20 South, Range 23 East, Cochise County,
Arizona.

The property is registered in the name of Primo Gold U.S.A., a
wholly owned subsidiary of Primo Gold Ltd., owns a 100% interest
in these properties. The prospecting permits require an annual
rental payment of $1 per acre and an annual work requirement of
$10 per acre for the first two years and the work requirement is
increased to $20 per acre in subsequent years. When the
prospecting permits are converted to state leases, they will be
subject to a 5% net value production royalty.
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Regional Geology

The Zebra prospect lies along the axis and slightly west of the
deepest portion of the Sonoran geosyncline in an area known as
the Pedregosa Basin. It also lies within a belt of north-
northwest trending mountain ranges that are separated by broad
alluvial-filled valleys which extend from the Colorado Plateau in
central Arizona to Sonora, Mexico. Regional tectonic compression
in the area began in Late Cretaceous-Early Tertiary Laramide
orogeny and was directed northeast-southwest, Release of
compression was accomplished by north-northwest trending folding
and by faulting along abundant northwest trending low angle
thrusts which in places, steepen to become high-angle reverse
faults. During the Middle Tertiary, extension produced the
present Basin and Range topography with deformation dominated by
movement along normal faults in several orientations. Intrusion
and extrusion of igneous rocks accompanied this movement. Major
faults, within the prospect area, are generally aligned with this
basin and range trend, and minor faults generally strike
perpendicular to this trend direction.

Local Geology

The prospect area itself is underlain by a relatively thick
blanket of Paleozoic and Mesozoic sediments with outcrops of
predominately Permian Colina Limestone on the surface (Figure 3).
Numerous small Tertiary rhyolitic and dacitic intrusives, which
are the only other outcropping rocks, are located in and near the
western and northern halves of section 28, T20S, R23E. Nearby
rhyolite intrusives of similar composition have been age dated at

63 M.Y.

Stratigraphically, only two Permian formations will be discussed
in this report. Considering their lithologies, they are the only
two economic targets for mineralization when considering size and
grade of the potential orebodies. In ascending order, these
formations are the Earp Formation and the Colina Limestone,

The Earp Formation is Pennsylvanian and Permian in age and does
not outcrop on the property. It is composed of interbedded
siltstone, sandstones and light-gray limestone and dolomite beds.
To the west, the limestone content is sparse. However, to the
east, in the Zebra prospect area, the limestone content increases
upsection, Consequently, moving upsection, there is a
transitional contact rather than a sharp contact between the
Colina Limestone and the Earp Formation. In the nearby Tombstone
hills, a 584 foot section of Earp Formation was measured.
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The Permian Colina Limestone is composed of limestones, silty
limestone, thin shale units, siltstones and dolomite beds. The
sediments are generally medium tannish grey to grey and the
limestone is often fossiliferous and contains light to dark grey
chert nodules. Deformation of the sediments has occurred through
folding and faulting. The Colina Limestone probably approaches
its maximum thickness of 650 feet on the property. In the nearby
Tombstone hills, a 633 foot section of Colina Formation was
measured.

Numerous structures have been identified on the prospect. Six
major structures, labeled A through F in figure 3 including
structure B which is the range front fault have been identified
through mapping and geophysics. Numerous smaller structures
have also been identified and noted in figure 3. Detailed
discussion of some these structures and their geophysical and
mineralization relationship has been included in the latter part
of the report. However, it should be noted at this time that in
most cases where these structures can be observed, they have been
silicified and contain anomalous concentrations of gold.

Geology-Epithermal Model

The epithermal model has been used to explain the origin of many
low-temperature, disseminated precious-metal deposits and has
been used numerous times to successfully guide exploration for
these types of deposits. Although the Zebra prospect already has
an identified target which conforms to this model and should be
tested, this same model can be used to further explore the deeper
targets and numerous other areas on the property which have the
characteristics of this model.

The epithermal model implies that a buried intrusive or other
heat source acts as a thermal pump to circulate meteoric waters.
These fluids leach trace amounts of metals from the country rock
along their circulating path. The metal enriched solutions then
rise along the paths of least resistance and as the solutions
cool they precipitate their dissolved metals content along with
other elements. A vertical zonation of metals, gangue and
alteration forms within this system. The precious metals and
their associated gangues are normally the last economically
important elements to precipitate. The precipitation is often
associated with boiling of these ascending solutions. In
addition to gold and silver, barium, arsenic, antimony and
mercury are common pathfinder elements which also precipitate in
association with precious metal mineralization. These elements
are used to assist in the exploration for hidden epithermal
deposits., (Figure 4).
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Wall rock alteration and its zoning are important guides in
exploration for deposits within the epithermal system. In
disseminated epithermal deposits, such as those which may
comprise the Zebra prospect, silicification and argillic
alteration of the limestones along and near structures is
prevalent. Also, the introduction of iron sulfides, barite,
flourite, arsenic and antimony compounds along with trace amounts
of gold are common.

It should also be noted that many of the described
characteristics of the Zebra property are present in the
Tombstone mineral deposits. However, the carbonate replacement
deposits at Tombstone are within a different formation. Also,
because of the base metal content, these deposits were evidently
deposited below or at the bottom of the epithermal system as we
understand it. At Zebra, only three miles away, silver values
are low but gold values are high. This may indicate a district
wide zonation which could have important implications in an
expanded exploration program.

Geology-Other Models

There appears to be some evidence that a intrusive/limestone
contact silicification model may also be present in the Zebra
prospect, Personal communication about recent work by Phelps
Dodge has been directed towards a "Skarn Model". Some evidence
of this may be the silicification associated with the contact
between the limestone and intrusive in section 28. Anomalous
gold values up to .29 ounces of gold per ton has been taken from
the limited amount of outcrop in the area. However, it is also
possible that this contact between the intrusive and the
limestone served as a path for ascending auriferous solutions
much like a fault or fracture resulting in replacement and
mineralization.

Previous Work

The Zebra property was held in the recent gold boom by two other
companies: Energy Reserves Group from 1982 thru mid-1983 and
Consolidated Paymaster from mid-1983 thru mid-198S. Energy
Reserves Group work consisted of geological mapping and
geochemical sampling which delineated a number of potential
targets, some of which are still untested today. Consolidated
Paymaster's work consisted of a 10-hole drill program which
totaled 2,465 feet and was designed to test several of the
surface anomalies located on the property. Seven of these holes,
five of which are on Primo Gold's property, were clustered in a
twelve acre area in section 34 and three were located in and near
a rhyolite intrusive in section 28. Later work performed in a
1988 program revealed that the holes in section 34 probably



tested only the surface remnant of mineralization that occurs at
depth to the north of the drilling. Overall, this program tested
only a small percentage of the prospective mineralized area in
the Zebra prospect. Most holes in the 1983 Paymaster program did
encounter minor mineralization, less than .0l ounces of gold per
ton, with one hole, 28-3, encountering 20 feet of .045 ounces
per ton gold within sixty feet of the surface.

In mid 1985, Wellington Financial conducted a one hole drilling
program to test the continuity of the mineralization located by
hole 28-3. This offset drill hole, 28-4, also intercepted
mineralization of similar grade but thicker than that found in
Paymaster's 28-3 drill hole. In 1988, Tempo Resources Ltd.
conducted magnetic and VLF geophysical surveys and drilled an
additional four shallow holes in this area. Three of the four
holes intercepted significant amounts of alteration and two
contain mineralization similar to the earlier intercepts. During
this program Tempo also attempted to drill through unconsolidated
sediments over a strong VLF anomaly in section 34 but had to
abandoned the hole after several attempts. Tempo also drilled a
340 foot hole in the east central portion of section 28 near some
anomalous jasperoids. The hole intercepted thick zones of trace

gold mineralization which never exceeded .0l ounce per ton gold.

All of the previous programs contained some geological mapping
and geochemical sampling. Results of this work has allowed the
delineation of a large number of auriferous occurrences in a
number of environments. Many of these occurrences combined with
past and present work have delineated numerous targets some of
the most important ones will be discussed in this report.

1990-1991 Primo Gold Ltd. Program

In mid 1990, Primo Gold Ltd. conducted additional geological
mapping and sampling to further define potential targets which
follow by a 9 hole 1235 foot drill program. In late 1990 and
January of 1991, a combination geophysical and geochemical soil
sampling as well as drill program was performed on the property.
The geophysics consisted of IP, resistivity, TEM and CSAMT and
the soil geochemistry program totaled 323 samples which were
analyzed for gold, arsenic and mercury. This recent progranm,
along with previous work, will be discussed in detail later in
the report and will serve as a basis for some of the
recommendations.

Expenditure for the Benefit of the Property

Expenditures by Primo Gold in the 1990-91 programs totals
$97,449(Canadian). These funds were used for drilling, assaying,
geophysics (IP,Resistivity, TEM and CSAMT), geochemical sampling,
soil geochemical sampling and assaying and geological mapping.

10



Geology, Mineralization and Potential Drill Targets
Section 28

Section 28 is a highly mineralized area which based on geology,
geochemistry, geophysics and drilling has delineated numerous
targets of which the best four will be discussed in this report
in the order of their merit. The first is associated with a
feeder structure in the west central portion of the section which
strikes approximately north 40 degrees west and has a near
vertical dip. Silicification associated with this structure has
been sampled and mapped. Samples have varied from trace to 1.02
ounces per ton gold. Samples in excess of .1 ounce per ton gold
are common., It is believed that this structure was not only
mineralized but also served as a feeder structure to supply the
solutions that mineralized the host bed intercepted by the drill
holes. According to the epithermal model, these mineralizing
solutions would rise along the structure to the zone of boiling
where they would begin to precipitate their precious metals
content. However, because permeable beds within the Colina
Limestone were present, these solutions also migrated laterally
along bedding planes mineralizing them as well as the structure,
The result o§ this lateral migration is the mineralization that

can bee seen in past and more recent drilling.

During the 1990-91, Primo Gold drilled nine holes to test and
extend the mineralization. Five of these holes intercepted
'significant mineralization which combined with past drilling has
delineated a small shallow mineral body. (Figure 5). A mineral
appraisal prepared by MinSearch and dated August 31, 1990
indicates that a total of 100,632 ton of gold mineralization has
been delineated with an average grade of .091 ounces per ton and
a stripping ratio waste to mineral of 1.4 to 1. This mineral
body is still open in both directions of an apparent northeast-
southwest trend. Cyanide leach re-assays of five drill intervals
indicate that approximately 70 percent of the gold was recovered
by this assay method. Other nearby mineralized areas with lesser
grade at the surface have not been drill tested.

It should also be noted that this mineralization is located 800
feet south of an intrusive which is in contact with the
limestones. This contact has not been tested but samples taken
along it sometimes contain anomalous gold with values up to .29
ounces per ton gold being recorded. In this area, as well as
other areas, the contact of intrusives may represent a
significant target,

The second significant target is in the center of section 28 and
is associated with an a east-west structure that mineralization
can be traced for over 2,000 feet along it. This length is

evidenced by altered limestone outcrops and float which exhibits

11
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moderate red hematite and minor orange limonite staining. One
good altered outcrop extends for almost 500 feet. However, the
rest of the trend is predominately float. Numerous samples have
been taken along this trend with most assaying between .005 and
.028 gold ounces per ton gold.

During January 1991, Primo Gold drilled three holes at the
extreme east end of the trend to test some surface rock
anomalies. All three holes were angle holes, two were drilled at
-55 degrees to a drillers depth of 200 feet and one was drilled
at a -45 degrees to a drillers depth of 600 feet (Figure 6). All
holes intercepted mineralization but mineral reserve estimates
can not be assigned to them without additional drilling. It is
also noteworthy that hole #90-12 indicates that good grade
mineralization does occur at depths of over 300 feet.

Significant intercepts over .l ppm are listed in the table below.

Hole #90-10 Hole #90-11 Hole #90-12

Depth Gold in ms Depth Gold in ms Depth Gold in ms
20825 .11 &k 8 .15 PP p0-05 pp10
25-30 +35 35 40 1.43 10-15 537
120-25 2.30 40-45 .12 15-20 2.05
130-35 .19 45-50 «15 60-65 .56
140-45 «25 60-65 «17 65-70 .11
65-70 .10 435-40 033

105-10 .38 ' 440-45 1.90

445-50 .13

This trend was also tested by Primo Gold as part of a 1990-91
Geophysical program consisting of IP, Resistivity, TEM and CSAMT.
One line was run in a east-west direction across the center of
section 28. Resistivity and CSAMT surveys reveal two high
resistivity blocks both located under the valley at approximately
2400 (anomaly 2400) feet east of the west line at a depth of
approximately +200 feet and another at 3600 (anomaly 3600) feet
east of the west line at a depth of approximately + 400 feet
(Model #2, Figure 7). The resisitivity anomalies also have a
slightly higher than background IP response associated with thenm
which may indicate the presence of pyrite which is commonly
associated with gold mineralization on the property.
Interpretation of these anomalies are that they are either
intrusives, jasperoid replacements or a combination. Should
these bodies be auriferous replacements then they could represent
significant mineral reserves to be added to those already
delineated.

At approximately the same time that the drilling and geophysics
were performed, a soil sampling program consisting of north-south
lines 500 feet apart sampled at a 100 foot interval along the
line. These lines covered most of section 28 and a small portion
of section 34, Samples were analyzed for gold, arsenic and
mercury and contour maps using the surfer software were prepared.
(Figures 8,9 and 10) Both the gold and mercury maps show good

13
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ZEBRA PROSPECT-GOLD IN SOIL (ppb)
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correlation with the geophysical anomalies. The geophysical
highs lie in anomalous areas just off the center of the
anomalies. The reason for them not being located exactly on the
high may be that the mineralization was developed next to or
around the feature or lateral movement of the soils or it may be
that the lines which were 500 feet apart did not coincide exactly
with the highs,

The third target is the large range front faults that lies under
the alluvium along the western front of the hills. A smaller but
parallel structure located at the foot of these hills contains
anomalous gold. These structures which vary from a few inches to
over ten feet commonly contain over 1 ppm (.03 ounces per ton).
As an example, two of these structures just south of the
geophysical line in section 28 assayed .07 ounces per ton gold.
Cross structures which disappear underneath the valley fill also
contain anomalous gold indicating that there is a reasonable
chance that these larger structures are mineralized.

The fourth target is the Earp Formation and the transition
interval between the the Colina and Earp Formations may represent
an even better target than the one that has already been found

and partially tested. The thin bedded nature of these formations
suggests that they should be better potential hosts for gold
mineralization than the horizon previously tested. This may be
an especially attractive target along the larger structure such
as the range front faults,

Geology, Mineralization and Potential Drill Targets
Other Sections

Section 34 has targets similar to those in section 28 but lack
those generated by the recent geophysical and soil geochemical
program. Only a few soil samples were taken in the extreme
southwest portion of the section and did not reveal any
significant anomaly but most of the section remains to be tested.
Targets three and four for section 28 have similar potential on
section 34, This section also has numerous mineralized
Structures occurring on it with grades similar to those
previously described which may represent additional targets.

One additional target does occur on section 34 which was the
result of an earlier (1988) VLF survey. This target is a strong
anomaly located in the southwest corner of the property.(Figure
11) It is believed that the anomaly may be the result of the
intersection of two structures one parallel to the range front
and the other trending northeast-southwest along the valley.
This valley, where the anomaly is located, foiled the attempts to
test the anomaly in the 1988 drilling program. Several attempts
were made to drill through the valley fill but hole conditions
never let the hole go deeper than 120 feet. The drilling rig
used was a vertical rig not capable of drilling angle holes.
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Lizestone outcrop is located within 250 feet of the drill site
and with an angle drilling rig a hole could be started in bedrock
and angled into the anomaly, thus eliminating the problem.

Sections 27, 29 and 33 all have potential targets and with the
exception of the 120 acres in 29 all have very similar
Structures, mineralization and anomalous gold concentrations on
them. No resistivity type of geophysics or soil geochemistry has
beea run on them so the targets consist mainly of types three and
four found in section 28. However, additional work could yield
additional targets especially in areas of known strong (+1 ppm)
mineralization.
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VALDEZ GOLD INC. , EXCELLON RESOURCES INC.
Suite #200 Suite #200

20 Adelaide Street Rast 20 Adelajde Street East
Toronto, Ontario Toronto, Ontario

M5C 2T6 M5C 276

JOINT PRESS ANNOUNCEMENT

November 4, 1992 : FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Valdez Gold Tnc. (ASE - VAZ) and Excellon Resources Inc. (VSE -
EXN) jointly announce that, subject to regulatory approval, they
have entered into agreements to acquire and fund the jinitial
development of the Tombstone Property (the "Property"). Excellon
has the right to earn a 100% leasehold interest in the Property
which is a former producing gold/silver heap leach mining operation
near the town of Tombstone, Arizona. The principal asset of Valdez
Gold is a 25% interest in the Valdez Creek Project, a gold producer

; operated by Cambior Inc. in Alaska. MVP Capital Corp. owns 94% of
Valdez Gold.

{ Valdez Gold has entered into an agreement with an investor whereby
that investor will purchase a U.S. $300,000 five year debenture of
Valdez Gold and certain warrants and options. These funds will be

Excellon’s leasehold interest in the Property.. The 1,220,000
shares to be acquired represent 57.6% of the presently outstanding
shares of Excellon. The common shares of Excellon are listed on
the Vancouver Stock Exchange, however the subject transactions will
be completed off-market. The purpose of Valdez Gold in making the
acquisition is to acquire control of Excellon. It may increase its
ownership of, or control or direction over, shares of Excellon from
time to time, Messrs. Richard W. Brissenden and A. Douglas
MacKenzie, directors and officers of both valdez Gold and Excellon,
acted jointly and in concert with Valdez Gold in making the
acquisition.
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The investor will receive a warrant to purchase 1,080 ounces of
gold from valdez Gold at U.S. $350 for a period of three years, a
warrant to purchase 1,080,000 common shares of Valdez Gold at 15¢
per share for a perlod of twelve months escalating to 20¢ per share
for the next twelve months, and an option to purchase 50% of any
shares of Excellon which might be earned by Valdez Gold as a result
of its earn-in agreement with Excellon.

The Excellon shares to be acquired by Valdez Gold are presently .
subject to an agreement between Messrs. Brissenden and MacKenzie
and Megsrs. Paul Shatzko and Jess R. Martinez, Jr. Messrs. Shatzko
and Martinez were directors of Excellon prior to October 29, 1992.
That agreement provides for the acquisition by Messrs. Brissenden
and MacKenzie of 750,000 escrow shares from Messrs. Shatzko and
Martinez and 470,000 free-trading shares from certain other
shareholders for a total purchase price of $203,000, of which
$§55,000 has been paid. Valdez Gold has assumed the rights and
obligations of Messrs. Brissenden and MacKenzie under the terms of
this agreement, and will repay to them the $25,000 which they have
paid to date. The balance of the purchase price of $148,000 will
be paid in three quarterly instalments to June 30th, 1993.

The lease of the Property was held by Cowichan Resources, Inc., an
Arizona corporation which filed a plan under Chapter 11 of the
Bankruptcy Code of the United States. This plan was approved by
the Bankruptcy Court with an effective date of August 24th, 1992.
Under this plan, Excellon has the right to acquire a 100% interest
in the lease of the Property and related mining assets by, among
other things:

(a) entering into a new lease with the lessor of the Property on
substantially the same terms as the previous lease. This new
lease has been executed.

(b) paying a total of U.S. $660,000 to a creditor of Cowichan
Resources who has a lien on the Property and $150,000 to the
lessor of the Property, both over 31 months.

-(c) spending at least U.S. $767,500 on the Property within 30
months of the effective date of the approved plan with a view
to bringing the Property back into commercial production.

(d) issuing 400,000 common shares in the capital of Excellon to
Cowichan Mines ILid., the parent of Cowichan Resources.
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If Excellon does not fulfill the above requirements, the plan will
terminate. If commercial production is achieved, the lessor of the
Property will receive 30% of net cash flow until it has received
U.S. $200,000. During this period, Excellon will receive 70% of
net cash flow and then 100% until it has received an amount equal
to 200% of all preproduction expenditures including the U.S.
$200,000 to the lessor. At that point, 40% of net cash flow will
go to the unsecured creditors of Cowichan Resources until they are
paid in full, an amount of approximately U.S5. $3,400,000.
Thereafter, Excellon will receive 90% of net cash flow and Cowichan
Resources will receive 10%, subject to the right of Excellon to
purchase 90% of the 10% interest of Cowichan Resources for U.S.
$1,500,000 in cash or shares of Excellon at their market value at
that time, at its option.

Valdez Gold and Excellon have entered into an earn-in agreement
whereby Valdez Gold can earn up to 75% of the interest Excellon has
in the Property by spending U.S. $1,500,000 on the acquisition and
development of the Property within 30 months of the effective date
of the approved plan. Under the earn-in agreement, Excellon will
issue 500,000 warrants to Valdez Gold having a term of 30 months,
with an exercise price of 25¢ per share for the first 12 months,
30¢ for the second 12 months and 35¢ for the final 6 months. The
warrantg will be exercisable on a pro rata basis as Valdez Gold
spends the U.5. $1,500,000. Assuming that the warrants are all
exercised (none are yet exercisable as sufficient expenditures have
not yet been funded), Valdez Gold would then own 1,720,000 Excellon
shares, representing approximately 65.72% of Excellon’s then issued
shares. The Valdez Gold debenture holder will be entitled to
purchase 50% of any Excellon shares received as a result of the
exercise of such warrants at a price of 25¢ per share.

Effective October 29, 1992, Mr. Jess R. Martinez, Jr. resigned as
a director and Secretary and Mr. Paul Shatzko resigned as a
director of Excellon.

On behalf of On behalf of

VALDEZ GOLD INC. EXCELLON RESOURCES INC.
Richard W. Brissenden A. Do"hgla\s MacKengz i
President President

(416) - 867-1100 (416) - 867-1100

Reither the Vancouver Stock Exchange nor the Alberta Stock Exchange
has reviewed nor accepts responsibility £for the adequacy ox
accuracy of the content of this Press Release which has been
prepared by management.

TOTAL P.84
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NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FURNISHED
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned is the Owner of the following described mine,
pa{entcd and un.patex;tcd mining claims situated in Coghise ™ County, State of ___Arizona __, the
names of which and the books and pages of recording of the decds and location notices in the Office of
the Recorder of said county and with reference to unpatented mining claim(s) the Bureau of Land

Management (B.L.M.) scrial numbers of which are as follows:

Mineral Survey No. BLM Serial No.
(Patented Claims County Records (Unpatented Mining
Mine/Claim Name only) Book  Page Claims)

See Attachment 1 following, which by this reference is made a part hereof.

Pursuant to the terms of a Lease Agreement entered into between the Owner and

Excellon Resources USA, Tnc. (Lessce), which is dated _August 24th, 1992and s for a term

commencing on __August 24, 1992, and continuing for so long thereafter as Lessee continues 10 make

certain payments to Owner, the property will be in the possession of and operated by __Excellon Resources

USA, Inc. (Lessee).

The Owner is not and will not be working or operating the claims or mine or any part of the claims -

or mine and does not intend to purchase supplies or materials for the claims or mine or to employ any

persons to labor thereon during the term of the above-described Agreement.

The Owner will not be liable for labor performed or materials or merchandise furnished in lh‘c
operation or development of the claims or minc during the term of the above-described Agreement, and
the claims or mine will not be subject to a lien or any debts incurred for labor performed or materials or‘
merchandise furnished for the operation or development of the claims or mine during the term of the
Agreement.

DATED AND POSTED on the ground 11115& day of September, 1992.

OWNER - Tombstone Development Company
4’/&»77% /&Cdé./ﬁffé (President)

STATE OF Nebraska )
)ss.
COUNTY OF Hall )

On this _25th day of September, in the year 1992, before me, __ Arlene Pedersen

a Notary Public, personally appeared Jerome Niedfelt,

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who

cxccuted the within instrument as the President of Tombstone Development Company , an

Arizona Corporation, and on behalf of the Corporation therein named and acknowledged to me

that said Corporation exccuted it.

Q/Z // gl ,\73,&/@44%&/

My Commission Expires: 1/15 /93 Notary Public

GERERAL KOTARY-State of Hebraska
ARLENE PEDERSEN
My Comm. Exp. Jan, 19, 1993 §

DATE
10/07/92

REQUEST OF
JABA INC

|

921024008

2100 N WILMONT RD #218

JABA INC
TUCSON

HOUR

CHRISTINE RHODES-RECORDER

21024008 FEE : 9.00 PAGES

11

85712

AZ.

FEE # 921024008
OFFICIAL RECORDS
COCHISE COUNTY
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ATTACHMENT 1

MINING PROPERTIES INCLUDED IN
NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FURNISHED
Between
Tombstone Development Company (Owner)
and
Excellon Resources U.S.A., Inc. (Lessee)

Mineral Survey No. BLM Serial No.
(Patented Claims County Records* (Unpatented Mining
Mine/Claim Name only) Book Page Claims)

Patented Mining Claims: (1%) (3%)

Houghton 3228 29 335 (Less surface ownership of record)
Cincinatti Gen.254 (Deed recorded DK115 Page 09)
New Year Gen.213 9 260
Corncll 3228 " 29 335
Michigan 3228 29 335
Illinois 3228 29 335
Grand Central Gen.143 5 24
Contention Gen.120 3 334
Naumkeg Gen.148 5 17
Flora Morrison Gen.l258 8 177
South Ext. of the

Grand Central Gen.144 7 100
Contentment Gen.252 15 300
Bulffalo 3228 29 335
Southern Belle 3228 29 335
Tranquility Gen.155 3 565
Cocopah Gen.266 6 440
Silver Thread 790 1t 564
Content Gen.253 15 297
North Point Fraction 808 12 568
Empirc Gen.152 i1 76 (Less surface ownership of record)
Head Center-Yellow

Jacket 3213 29 296
Silver Belt 793-AM 1 382
Protection 3230 29 409
Moonlight 751 11 548
Fortuna 3214 29 304
Sydncy 475 27 293
Sulphuret Gen.156 5 8
Mayllower 1012-AM 18 360
Nincty-Nine 3225 30 166
Last Chance #2 809 11 553
Boss 800 14 594
Grand Dipper 540 8 606
Tclephone 927 15 103

Unpatented Mining Claims: (2%)

T.D.C. #26 1489 49-50 A-MC-125079

T.D.C. #27 1489  51-52 A-MC-125080

T.D.C. #28 1489  53-34 A-MC-125081

T.D.C. #29 1489  55-56 A-MC-125082

T.D.C. #30 1489 57-58 A-MC-125083

*Notes: 1. For patented mining claims - U.S. Patent Recording (Deed of Mines Book)
2. For unpatented mining claims location notice recording
3. For title to all of Tombstone Development Company’s patented claims listed

above with the exception of the Cincinatti Gen. Survey No. 254 may be
found in Deed of Mines Book 34 pages 368 et seq.
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JABA INC,

2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141

(FAX) 721-2768

October 6, 1992

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Company
1028 South Adams

Grand Island, NE 68801

RE: Santa Fe data/reports, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona, JABA project
#159-01

Dear Mr. Neidfelt:

Pursuant to my continuing evaluation of Santa Fe’s work and resulting data on your company’s
mining claims at Tombstone, I believe that a number of items should have been turned over to
TDC at the conclusion of Santa Fe’s efforts at Tombstone that were not. I am at a disadvantage
in not knowing exactly what the terms of your lease agreement with Santa Fe were regarding
transfer by them to TDC of generated data. However, it is normal operating procedure by most
companies to only transfer as much data as necessary to satisfy the lessor. Generally speaking,
though, the lessor should be entitled to all factual data generated, and most times, interpretative
results, unless those results are based on proprietary processes known only to the lessee. Believing
this not to be the case in this particular instance, I feel Santa Fe should be approached to see if
they would be conducive to turning over copies of this additional information to TDC. It is worth
a try. All of this additional information has been gleaned from Santa Fe’s reports, and thus it can
be assumed that it was done by them, and available.

The following is a listing of such information. I have also indicated in each case the importance
of each item. Some information or formats of that information is inherently more important than
other information, and would be desired over raw field data, if possible.

Item 1: Reference August, 1988 report

Computerized drafting and data bases. In several instances, Santa Fe referenced use or
formation of these data bases and files. It is unclear as to just how much information was
computerized, but references were made which would indicate a substantial amount. It is
very important that TDC get any and all computer disc/tapes of such information for
drafting and assay data. Additionally, it is important to know what programs were used to
generate such file data, so those may be obtained, if necessary, to review file data. It is
also important to know how complete the file data is for each of the project areas, so as

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.
RE: Santa Fe work

October 6, 1992

Page 1 of 4

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518



make a determination of what other information may be necessary to acquire, which was
not computerized. Should Santa Fe wish not to provide disks of electronically stored data,
hard copy file dumps (print outs) should be adequate.

Item #2: Reference August, 1988 report

GEOREEF - computerized literature data base search - this listed all bibliographic geologic
references for the Tombstone area. This is not a very important item, but a good reference
for TDC. '

Item #3: Reference August, 1988 report

Santa Fe gained access to and copied reports and maps pertaining to the Tombstone area
from the American Heritage Center’s Anaconda collection of maps and reports. I have
been informed that these maps, data wise, are the most complete, accurate and
informational for the area. It is my understanding that these maps contain the best
information available on the mines northeast of the Contention mine area (Tranquility-
Empire-Silver Thread workings), including level maps showing detailed underground geology,
mineralization, and details of assay data. I do not believe TDC has copies of these maps
and reports in their files, and I would strongly suggest that TDC try to gain access to Santa
Fe’s copies of these reports and maps and make their own copies. This information is very
important to acquire. If we were to approach the American Heritage Center to acquire
this same data it would be extremely costly. There is both a membership access fee and
a stiff reproduction fee, with limitations on the amount of material which can be copied
under each of the membership categories. At a minimum I would expect that it would
amount to $3,000 to $4,000, and possibly more, just to get what Santa Fe already has.
First, I would request Santa Fe make copies of this information for TDC. Lacking success
here, I would request Santa Fe to release the maps and reports to TDC to copy the
information and then to return the originals to Santa Fe. An ultimate fall back position
would be for Santa Fe to contract out the reproduction of this information, TDC paying
for the copying, ultimately to be reimbursed by MVP, upon prior approval.

Item #4: Reference August, 1988 report

McLain Harbers Co., Inc. of Tucson was contracted to fly aerial photography over the
project area. It is very important that TDC or its assigns have a release by Santa Fe to
both review and/or copy these photos for their own use. Generally, the contracted company
(McLain Harbers) retains ownership of the photo negatives, and the contractee (Santa Fe
or its assigns) can get access at a later date to get additional copies made. Via a release
granted by Santa Fe to McLain Harbers for TDC, TDC would have access to these
negatives for future use. It is my belief that Santa Fe should have, at the very least, turned
over one copy to TDC of any prints made from these negatives on terminating their work
in the district. I think it is very important to ask Santa Fe for a complete set of such
prints now, and/or at the very least, allow a release to TDC for access to the negatives.

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.
RE: Santa Fe work

October 6, 1992

Page 2 of 4

JABA INC.
45 . 2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
Tucson, AZ 85712
o r (602) 885-9141



Item #5: Reference August, 1988 report

A series of structural overlay maps based on 1:24,000 and above 1:12,000 aerial photography
were constructed early in the project, as well as follow-up ground mapping. This data was
then computer transferred (see Item #1) to topographic and geological base maps of the
area. I think it is very important that you obtain copies of all aerial photo overlays and
subsequent base topographical and geological maps showing any structural data. If
confidence is established that this type of information is all located in computer files and/or
geological maps, these later items would be acceptable in lieu of all the working maps and
overlays.

Item #6: Reference August, 1988 report

Reportedly, 355 surface and underground geochemical samples were collected in the district.
Of these, 103 were reported to TDC (above report) by Santa Fe, the remainder of samples,
a majority of which were reported from other claims controlled by TDC (I assume this
means the PBR lease area), have never been reported, from what I can see from reports,
to TDC by Santa Fe. A rather laissez-faire attitude toward reporting all the facts related
to these samples is apparent. Of the 103 sample results reported to TDC, no mention was
made as to the sample being taken above ground or underground in workings, at whatever
elevation. Additionally, sample #’s 1019 through #1039 do not indicate the lithology of
the sample. What happened to the results from the other 252 points and why were they
not reported to TDC as indicated they would be? Accordingly, as indicated in Santa Fe’s
report of this period:

"at each sample location, various geologic data were also collected.
These include the following: type and dimensions of mineralization;
sample mineralogy, paragenesis, and dilution; alteration type,
mineralogy, width and intensity, host rock lithology; strike and dip of
mineralized structure and cross structures; and estimated extent of
mine workings. It is intended that all of this information will be
encoded and entered into the computer data base (refer to Item #1)
along with all assay data, for subsequent analysis".

To date, TDC has only received the sample numbers, horizontal coordinates, lithology (with
noted exception above), alteration, alteration intensity, and assay data on 103 samples. The
remaining data that was to be encoded for each of these sample sites and remainder of the
unreported sample sites to be given at a later date have not been received by TDC. Given
the critical nature of information contained in these samples, it is very important to acquire
this information. The following would be a prioritized listing of acquisition as to the format
of materials to be turned over:

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.
RE: Santa Fe work

October 6, 1992

Page 3 of 4

JABA INC.

2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
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*1. Computer data base on disc, plus hard copy printout - if all the samples and
related sample site characteristics have been encoded (best of all worlds!).

2. Computer data base on disc - if data encoding is complete.
A Hard copy print out of computer data base - if data encoding is complete.
*4. Computer data base on disc with hard copy print out with what inforamtion

is available with hard copy foffield note sample forms containing remainder
of site characteristics.

5. Copy of field note sample forms or sample collection logs.

*Note: I feel it is important for security purposes to always request a hard copy
of any information contained on a computer disc or tape as you ultimately backup
just in case something should happen to the electronic media storage backup.

Item #7: Reference August, 1988 report.

Actually, this is a continuation of Item #6 next above. Santa Fe indicated they were going
to construct various 3-dimensional computer models of this information and "generate maps
showing the distribution of raw assay data, contoured maps of various groups of metal
ratios, and maps showing the various types of mineralization and alteration in the project
area... assay data being factor analyzed and sample scores plotted... etc." This information
in computer disc form or at the least in hard copy maps should have been turned over to
TDC at the conclusion of Santa Fe’s tenure of the property. There is some importance
in acquiring this data, but it is not critical as it can be re-constructed from infomation in
Item #6, next above. '

It is important to point out that at this juncture, an additional two Santa Fe reports have not been
reviewed (February, 1990 and August, 1991). Additional requests may need to be annotated to
this list, after review of those reports.

I do not wish to belabor the point, but I strongly recommend that a concertive attempt be made
by TDC to obtain copies of all the above information.

Sincerely,
O’[}n%r/i//? U/JA/&/[Z
Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.

c:tewsftdc

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.
RE: Santa Fe work

October 6, 1992
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JABA INC. / o/(o
2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218

Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141

(FAX) 721-2768

October 2, 1992
Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Company

1028 South Adams
Grand Island, NE 68801

RE: Santa Fe data/reports, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona, JABA project
#159-01 missing material

Dear Mr. Neidfelt:

Per my letter of September 29, 1992, when we returned your company’s Santa Fe data and reports
to you, the following is a list of items referenced in that data, that was found to be "missing".

Reports: No reports were found for the following reporting periods:

L. Semi-Annual report for February, 1990, and attachments (reporting period of
August, 1989 to February, 1990)

2 Semi-Annual report for August, 1991 and attachments (reporting period February
to August, 1991)

Exhibits, Attachments, Addendums and Plates: We have the written reports but no exhibits for:

1. Report of February, 1989 (reporting period August, 1988 to February, 1989) - no
attachments/exhibits were found for this reporting period, which were referenced by
the written report. An extensive volume of data should exist, including, but not

limited to:
a. Drill logs and assays for diamond drill holes T-1 through T-5
b. Geologic map of Tombstone Basin area (Plate I)

€ Graphic drill hole logs T-1 through T-5 (Plate II)

2. Report of August, 1989 (for reporting period February, 1989 through August, 1989)
- this report is complete except for a geologic map of the Tombstone Basin area
that was reportedly attached.

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.

RE: Santa Fe data - "missing"
October 2, 1992

Page 1 of 3

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518



3. Report of August, 1990 (for reporting period February, 1990 to August, 1990) - the
text portion of the report is complete, however, no attachments were found, which
should include:

a. Geologic map of the Wedge area (south of P.B.R. pit)
b. Geochem sample location map for same area.
4. Report of February, 1991 (for reporting period August, 1990 through February,

1991) - the text of report is complete, however, all plates and appendices are
missing, including:

Plate I - Geologic map of Wedge area

a.
b. Plate II and Plate III - 200+ geochem sample location sites on TDC claims
¢ Appendix I - reports of analysis for geochem samples located on Plates II

and IIT, next above.

d. Appendix II assay results of diamond drill hole TW-01 and rotary drill holes
TW-02 through TW-05

e. Appendix III - detailed drill logs of drill holes enumerated next above

5. Report of February, 1991 (for reporting period August, 1991 through February,
1992) - report complete except for:

a. It appears that what would be Page No. 5 (pages are unnumbered) of the
report is missing (immediately following Table 1), and what is now page 5
should be Page 6 (text does not follow from page to page)

b. Rotary drill holes No.’s TW-7 and TW-8 have no included assay logs and it
is unclear from the report if drill hole TW-8 was assayed. It is clearly stated
that TW-7 was not assayed.

I would appreciate it if you could review the TDC company files to see if you can come up with
any of the missing information. Of note is the fact that several people (I assume TDC concerns)
have made comments and notes in the margins of the reports. Is it possible that these individuals
may have retained some of the missing information? I cannot stress enough the importance of this
information to TDC, and its availability to potential lessees. If the information is not found to
reconstruct your entire data file on Santa Fe’s work, what information you have now is critically
deficient in content and interpretive value, with some of it being totally worthless. This missing
data amounts to many thousands of dollars of exploration effort. Much of the factual data in the
reports is tied back to the various maps and logs, and it is critical to combine the data. Should
you be unable to access this data, I would strongly suggest you approach Santa Fe to see if they
have retained the information that would complete your files, and if so, acquire it. What has
already been received and the above items, if found, should form the bulk, if not all, of the
information provided by Santa Fe to TDC over their lease period.

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.

RE: Santa Fe data - "missing"
October 2, 1992
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JABA INC.
2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141



-

S Ak TNV

I sincerely appreciate your efforts in locating this data and forwarding it to me.

#Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.

TEW/ms

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstone Development Co.

RE: Santa Fe data - "missing"
October 2, 1992
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JABA INC.
2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218

Tucson, AZ 85712
(602) 885-9141



| F) JABA INC.

| 3 . 2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
| Tucson, AZ 85712

| =/ T (602) 885-9141

(FAX) 721-2768

CERTIFIED MAIL # ﬂ%ﬂﬁf/ V24

October 2, 1992

Cochise County Recorder’s Office
P. O. Box 184

Bisbee, AZ 85603

RE: Filing of and request for recording of a Notice of Non-Liability for
Labor and Materials Furnished

Dear County Official:
Please find enclosed a two (2) page Notice of Non-Liability to be recorded
_/ in your county on behalf of Tombstone Development Company, lessor of
- certain mining claims in the Tombstone Mining District of your County.
A check in the amount of $9.00 has been included to cover recording fees,
along with a self-addressed, stamped envelope for return of the recorded

document.

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.

%(% »

Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr Agen
TEW/msb

Enclosure: Notice of Non-Liability
SASE

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518



NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FURNISHED
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the undersigned is the Owner of the following described mine,
patented and unpatented mining claims situated in Cochise County, State of Arizona __, the
names of which and the books and pages of recording of the deeds and location notices in the Office of
the Recorder of said county and with reference to unpatented mining claim(s) the Bureau of Land

Management (B.L.M.) serial numbers of which are as follows:

Mineral Survey No. BLM Serial No.
(Patented Claims County Records (Unpatented Mining
Mine/Claim Name only) Book _Page Claims)

See Attachment 1 following, which by this reference is made a part hereof.

Pursuant to the terms of a Lease Agreement entered into between the Owner and

Excellon Resources USA, Inc. (Lessee), which is dated _August 24th,1992,n4 s fora term

commencing on __Augost 24,1992, and continuing for so long thercafter as Lessee continues to make

certain payments to Owner, the property will be in the possession of and operated by __Excellon Resources
USA, Inc. (Lessee).

The Owner is not and will not be working or operating the claims or mine or any part of the claims
or mine and does not intend to purchase supplies or materials for the claims or mine or to employ any
persons to labor thereon during the term of the above-described Agreement.

The Owner will not be liable for labor performed or materials or merchandise furnished in the
opcration or development of the claims or mine during the term of the above-described Agreement, and
the claims or mine will not be subject to a lien or any debts incurred for labor performed or materials or
merchandise furnished for the operation or development of the claims or mine during the term of the
Agreement.

DATED AND POSTED on the ground thisﬁ(ﬁ‘ day of September, 1992.

OWNER - Tombstone Development Company

STATE OF Nebraska )
)ss.
COUNTY OF Hall )

On this _25th day of September, in the year 1992, before me, _ Arlene Pedersen ,

a Notary Public, personally appeared Jerome Niedfelt,

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who

executed the within instrument as the President of Tombstone Development Compan , an

Arizona Corporation, and on behalf of the Corporation therein named and acknowledged to me

that said Corporation executed it.

O/l /L’ 210 - )Z;/aue%/

My Commission Expires: 1/15/93 Notary Public

GEHERAL HOTARY-State of Mebraska
ARLENE PEDERSEN
B My Comm. Exp. Jan. 15, 1993




ATTACHMENT 1

MINING PROPERTIES INCLUDED IN
NOTICE OF NON-LIABILITY FOR LABOR AND MATERIALS FURNISHED
Between
Tombstone Development Company (Owner)
and
Excellon Resources U.S.A., Inc. (Lessec)

Mineral Survey No. BLM Serial No.
(Patented Claims County Records* (Unpatented Mining
Mine/Claim Name only) Book Page Claims)

Patented Mining Claims: (1*) (3%)

~" Houghton 3228 29 335 (Less surface ownership of record)

Cincinatti Gen.254 (Deed recorded DK115 Page 09)
New Year Gen.213 9 260
Cornell 3228 29 335
Michigan 3228 29 335
Illinois 3228 29 335
Grand Central Gen.143 5 24
Contention Gen.120 3 334
Naumkeg Gen.148 5 17
Flora Morrison Gen.258 8 177
South Ext. of the

Grand Central Gen.144 ] 100
Contentment Gen.252 15 300
Buffalo 3228 29 33
Southern Belle 3228 29 335
Tranquility Gen.155 3 565
Cocopah Gen.266 6 440
Silver Thread 790 11 564
Content Gen.253 15 297
North Point Fraction 808 12 568
Empire Gen.152 11 76 (Less surface ownership of record)
Head Center-Yellow

Jacket 3213 29 296
Silver Belt 793-AM 15 382
Protection 3230 29 409
Moonlight 751 11 548
Fortuna 3214 29 304
Sydney 475 27 293
Sulphuret Gen.156 5 8
Mayflower 1012-AM 18 360
Ninety-Nine 3225 30 166
Last Chance #2 809 11 553
Boss 800 14 594
Grand Dipper 540 8 606
Telephone 927 15 103

Unpatented Mining Claims: (2*)

T.D.C. #26 1489  49-50 A-MC-125079

T.D.C. #27 1489 51-52 A-MC-125080

T.D.C. #28 1489  53-54 A-MC-125081

T.D.C. #29 1489  55-56 A-MC-125082

T.D.C. #30 1489  57-58 A-MC-125083

*Notes: 1. For patented mining claims - U.S. Patent Recording (Deed of Mines Book)
2, For unpatented mining claims location notice recording
3. For title to all of Tombstone Development Company’s patented claims listed

above with the exception of the Cincinatti Gen. Survey No. 254 may be
found in Deed of Mines Book 34 pages 368 et seq.
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s Alteration - In general, the volcanic section outcropping in the claim area has undergone widespread hydrothermal
propylitic and argillic alteration. In mineralized areas on the claims, argillic-grade alteration is generally noted. This
association being limited in intensity and extent, though. Silicification via countless secams, veins and veinlets of quartz plus
or minus calcite is noted in certain mineralized areas of the district. Wide-spread and extensive zones of potassium enriched
volcanic rocks (potassium metasomatism) is noted and generally believed coevil with development of the detachment/listric
faulting and hydrothermal solutions traversing these zones of weakness or conduits. The hanging wall rock of the

dctachment zone have been enriched, but as yet, a clear picture of potassium metasomatism along listric faults is unc{
and awaits further study.

6. Mincralization - In general, surface indications of mineralization are associated with faulting, hydrothermal alteration,
silicification and low sulfide content. Ore grade mineralization is reflected by high gold to silver ratios, a noticeable lack
of basc metals and anomalous mobile minerals and elements of flourine, mercury, arsenic and uranium. These characteristics
indicate the ore deposition was near or at the top of the zone of epithermal mineralization. All ore thus far mined has been
oxidized. In the area of the claim group, mineralization can be assigned to threc main modes of occurrence: (

a). Fissurc veins - veins emplaced along structurally prepared areas, fault contacts or margins of intrusion(?)
in which shatter shecting or brecciation of brittle volcanics resulted in open space filling by vein matter.
Contact between the vein and country rock is often gradational at best. Gold mincralization predominates
in these veins and is probably of late-Tertiary age. (

b). - Tabular bodies - nearly flat lying tabular bodies of gold mineralization are encountered at times associated
with flat-lying detachment fault zones. Mineralization is late-Tertiary in age, gencrally found above the sole
of the fault in which the hanging wall rocks are shattered by several periods of movement and deposition
of mineralization, generally in whole, replaced by quartz or strongly silicified, altered, fracturing and
silicification decreasing away from the mineralized zone.

C). Uranium mineralization found admixed with or scparately zoned(?) around fissure veins.

7. Geochemical Results - Within the claim area, widely spaced geochem samples point to the presence of at least one
and possibly more extensive zones of anomalous gold mineralization. Satellite and possibly overlapping the gold anomalies
arc zoncs of uranium mineralization. Future studies remain to fill in and interpret these studies.

These results have hastened efforts to delineate, extend and develop, by scientific principles, known and suspected arca( \
valuable lode mineral content, within the boundarics of the subject mining claims. -

An cxploration-development program consisting of drilling, sampling, geological, gcochemical, and geophysical studies, is
presently under consideration for this property. All technical work and results are in the possession of and are considered
to be the exclusive property of JABA, Inc., co-owner of the subject mining claims, with offices at 2100 N. Wilmot Road,
Suite #218, Tucson, Arizona 85712, Attention: Mr. James A. Briscoe, President.

Respectfully submitted,

e %(%‘W@J\\

James A. Briscoc (Agent)
Registered Professional Geologist
Arizona #9424

California #518

JAMES A,
BRISCOE
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2. Analysis and computer logging of old geological maps from previous mining activities.

3. Annotation to geological basc map of geological data acquired during previous underground mining eras with more
recent information acquired by other companies and governmental agencies.

This work was performed over the entire claim group to evaluate the discovery of valuable lode mineral deposits located
thereon, and to assist in planning further exploration and development work. The work was performed throughout the
period from September 1, 1991 to August 31, 1992 , by or for JABA, Inc., 2100 N. Wilmot Rd., Suite #218, Tucson, Ariz{
85712, telephone (602) 885-9141, under the direct supervision of James A. Briscoe, a Registered Professional Geologist for
22 ycars in the State of California (No. 518) and Arizona (No. 9424), with degrees from the University of Arizona (B.S.
Geology, M.S. Geology, 1967). Other persons performing work upon said claim group were:

Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr., Geologist/Landman, B.S. Geology, University of Arizona, 4426 E. Patricia Street, Tucson, AZ 85712
Mardee S. Briscoe, Business Manager, A.S. Sccretarial, Lasell Junior College, 5610 E. Sutler Lane, Tucson, AZ 85712
Other JABA, Inc. professional staff, field/office technicians and consultants.

The cost of non-scientific assessment activitics and/or geological, geochemical and geophysical studies exceeded $3,700, ahd
was paid for by JABA, Inc., an undivided co-owner of the subject mining claims.

The basic findings to date from past and continuing technical studics performed on this contiguous claim group are:

i 18 Geologic Scction - The terrain in the immediate claim arca is composed of a Cenozoic (mid-Tertiary, probable
Miocene and younger) alternating complex of pyroclastic, in part hypabyssal, sequence of acidic to basic volcanic rock locally
called the Bullfrog Hills Volcanic Scquence. The rocks have a composition ranging from basanite and basalt to latite,
rhyodacite and rhyolite. They occur as flows, predominately near the top of the sequence, ash flows (welded tuffs), tuffs
throughout, and locally as intrusives. The basal units of the scquence are fluvioterrestrial(?) in origin composed of tufaccous
scdimentary rocks and locally, at Icast a 30 foot section of limestone. Rhyolitic rocks predominate quantitatively over all
other types of volcanic rocks and compose a majority to all of the ash flows, tuffs, flows and intrusives on a volume basis.
The volcanic rocks are possibly derived from a magma chamber associated with a caldera complex proposed to encompass
the Bullfrog Hills arca. Theorctically, this is possible, but unlikely. Current thought leans toward the idea that Bullfrog
Hills Volcanic Sequences is on a dctached surface, with the rock sequence being derived from a proximal caldera complex
located to the northeast by several tens of kilometers.

2. Regional Geology - Locally, but distal, 4 to 8 kilometers from the claim boundary, are a sequence of Precambriary
gneiss and schists intruded by pegmatitic granites, unconformably overlain by a fragmentary sequence of Paleozoic roe. .
ranging from limestones, quartzites and sandstones in the lower section, to predominately dolomites in the upper portion
of the sequence. The complete section is no where locally complete, with only fragmentary protuberances outcropping {rom
the overlying mantel of Tertiary volcanics and Quaternary alluvial cover.

3. General Structural Sctting - In general, the Bullfrog Mining District is structurally located along the projection of
the Las Vegas Shcar/Walker Lance zones where deep-seated structures have apparently localized and tapped deep magma
sources, as evidenced by the repeated, cpisodic volcanism of mid- to late-Tertiary time, in the arca. An carly period of
tectonic deformation (orogeny) in the late-Cretaceous or carly-Tertiary resulted in the Paleozoic rocks being intensely folded
and faulted, and, also producing major thrust faults. A post mid-Tertiary (Miocene) extensional tectonic terrain has resulted
in low-angle normal fault devclopment (detachment faulting) at or near the base of the volcanic section, with the Bulllrog
Hills Volcanic Sequence being the hanging wall and the Palcozoic scction being the footwall, generally speaking. The
dircctional movement of the hanging wall is currently not clearly understood. The sole of the detachment fault may posswJ

be a reactivation and follow an older thrust fault surface. .
4. Localized Structure - Focusing on the immediate claim area, deformation can be categorized as sympatheltic in nature
to the post-Miocene detachment fault surface (which lies proximal at an unknown depth), projecting under the claim area
from its sinuous exposurc several kilometers to the south of the claim area. Present and past mapping work has
demonstrated a rather regular interval of repeating, moderate-to-high angle, north-to-northeasterly trending westerly-dippin=
faults cutting the arca. The periodicity between faults on east to west cross section would be approximately one mile,'

demonstrated by the topography of the arca. It is belicved that the high angle (listric) faults coalesce at depth into a
single low-angle, normal (detachment) fault. These listric surfaces bound internal blocks of rotated volcanics, dipping
modcrately to the east. Therclore, if one were to traverse the arca from west 1o east, he would cncounter repeating, rather
periodic sequence of high-angle faults, sets of which bound internal castward dipping, rotated blocks of the volcanic section.

I
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JABA INC,

2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
. Tucson, AZ 85712

(602) 885-9141

(FAX) 721-2768

September 29, 1992

Mr. Jerome Neidfelt, President
Tombstonc Development Company
1028 South Adams

Grand Island, NE 68801

RE: Santa Fe data/reports, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona; JABA project
#159-01

Decar Mr. Neidfelt:

Enclosed plcase find the Santa Fe data package you provided us, which I am returning in its
entirety. On behalf of MVP and JABA, Inc., I thank you for your timely response to our request
to have access to and sending us the Santa Fe data and reports on your Tombstone property.
Geologically, their results are interesting, and will be added to our Tombstone geological computer
data base. It would be premature to comment any further than to say that Santa Fe’s data is
another important picce of the puzzle at Tombstone.

Alter a quick review, it appears that there is additional Santa Fe information that was not included
in the data package that you sent to us. Certain information is referred to by Santa Fe in their
reports which may not have been included in semi-annual data packages to TDC, but should have
been. We have copied the enclosed information in its entirety, and I will carefully go through the
information over the next few days and reference these "missing” items which we may still be able
to get from Santa Fe. However, I do not want to delay return of your files while reviewing the
data and formulating the list of additional information. This list will be included in separate cover
in the ncar future.

Thank you again for your timely response to our request and the information provided.

7
yir W é M/,&g
Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
Exccutive Vice President

Sincercly

Enclosure: TDC 9/21/92 correspondence

e Douglass MacKenzie
James A. Briscoe

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424,. California #518



Tombstone Development Company
P.O. BOX 1445 TELEPHONE 308/382-7480
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 68802

September élst, 1992

Jim Briscoe

2100 North Wilmot No. 218
Tucson, Arizona 85712
Dear Sir:

Enclosed find the following Santa Fe reports:

February 1llth, 1988 - August 11th, 1988
July 21st, 1988 — December 20th, 1988
May 1lst, 1989 - August 7th, 1989

February 1llth, 1990 - August 11th, 1990
August 1llth, 1990 - February 1llth, 1991
August 11lth, 1991 - February 1lth, 1992

Also enclosed please find copy of assessment of
unpatented claims.

Very truly yours,

‘ 1_,2/.,’-'3- S~ ) 'ch— C/’é( 7

QTombstone Development Company
/By: Jerome Niedfelt, President

JN/ap

Encs.



Tombstone Development Company

P.0. BOX 1445 TELEPHONE 308/382-7480
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 68802

September 25th, 1992

Jaba Inc.
2100 N. Wilmot RdA. #218
Tucson, Arizona 85712

Attention: Thomas E. Waldrip, jr.
Gentlemen:
Enclosed herewith please find signed and notorized

notice of non-liability for labor and materials
furnished for our lease with Excellon Resources USA, Inc..

Please make sure that these documents are properly
filed and posted as per your letter of September 21st, 1992.

Very truly yours,

)

22—

ombstone Development Company
By: Jerome Niedfelt, President

JN/ap

Enc.



JABA INC.

- , 4 ')) . 2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
Tucson, AZ 85712
B 7" (602) 885-9141
(FAX) 721-2768

September 21, 1992

Mr. Jerome Niedfelt, President

Tombstone Development Company
Box 1445
Grand Island, NE 68802

RE: Notice of Non-Liability for Labor and Materials Furnished for Lease between TDC and
Excellon Resources, Tombstone Property, Tombstone Mining District, Cochise County,
Arizona

Dear Mr. Niedfelt:

Pursuant to your requests to Doug MacKenzie and Jim Briscoe regarding the above referenced
Notice, I have prepared the necessary Notice for your signature and notarization. Several blank
spaces remain to be filled in by yourself. I would appreciate it if you could do that for me, as I
have not received a copy of the final Lease Agrecment yet.

The signed and notarized document should then be returned to me in the enclosed envelope. 1
will then see to it that copies of the document are posted on the grounds and that the original is
properly filed with the County Recorder’s office in Bisbee. Upon return of the original, recorded

document, I will forward it to you for your files in an estimated time frame of approximately three
weeks.

P udie).

Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
TEW/msb

Enclosure: SASE
Notice of Non-Liability

cc: James A. Briscoe
Douglass MacKenzie

James A. Briscoe, Registered Professional Geologist, Arizona #9424, California #518



Tombstone Development Company

P.O. BOX 1445 TELEPHONE 308/382-7480
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 68802

September 21st, 1992

Jim Briscoe

2100 North Wilmot No. 218
Tucson, Arizona 85712
Dear Sir:

Enclosed find the following Santa Fe reports:

February 1lth, 1988 - August 1l1lth, 1988
July 21st, 1988 - December 20th, 1988
May 1lst, 1989 - August 7th, 1989

February 1llth, 1990 - August 11lth, 1990
August 1l1lth, 1990 - February 1lth, 1991
August 1llth, 1991 - February 1llth, 1992

Also enclosed please find copy of assessment of
unpatented claims.

Very truly yours,

| y)mi.ﬁ &InA- ) 20‘" (/’é’( g

,Tombstone Development Company
/' By: Jerome Niedfelt, President

JN/ap

Encs.
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Tombstone Development Company

P.0. BOX 1445 TELEPHONE 308/382-7480
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 68802

September 18th, 1992

Bureau of Land Management
Arizona State Office
Branch of Mining

Law Administration

P. O. Box 16563

Phoenix, Arizona 85011

Gentlemen:
Enclosed find check in the amount of $155.00

along with copy of affidavit of annual
assessment work for 31 claims.

Very truly yours,

Tombstone Development Company
By: Jerome Niedfelt, President

JN/ap

Enc/ck
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BRACEWELL & PATTERSON ; TM
! #ﬂ‘- 100 CONGRESS AvENUE
- EP"? AUETIN, TEXAS 787019042
2500 30UTH TOWER PENNZOIL PLACE C,— SI2 472 yaQ0
HOUSTON, TEXAS 7700Q2-2781 4000 LINCOLN PLAZA
713 223 2800 BEOQ N AKARD

DALLAS, TEXAS 78201-33z26a
FAX 713 22, 1212 R4 740 4000
TELEX 76 214

RO0Q K STREET N. W,
WASHINGTON, D.C.20008-180%
202 B28 BAOGO

?}'* N A_ C et RN
X ')/\A" N
<47 o)/

FACSIMILE COVER LETTER

Please deliver the following pages to

¥ oot ]
This facsimie is fromn %%1% W
and 1s being transmitted on SEP 0 4 192 .19
a A a.m./p.m. '
GENERAL INFORMATION
1. The length of this facsirmtle (including cover letier) is _L_ pages.
2, Facsimile machine number (713) 221-1212

(&)

If you do not recejve all pages, please call Paula Ellis/Pat Fontenette at
(713) 221-1233
MESSAGE

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

THIS FACSIMILE FROM THE LAW FIRM OF BRACEWELL & PATTERSON CONTAINS
INFORMATION THAT IS CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED, OR BOTH, THIS INFORMATION IS
INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ON THIS FACSIMILE
COVER LETTER., ANY DISCLOSURE, COPYING, DISTRIBUTION OR USE OF THIS INFORMATION
BY ANY PERSON OTHER THAN THE INTENDED RECIPIENT IS PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED THIS FACSIMILE IN ERROR, FLEASE NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE IMMEDIATELY
AT (713) 221-1233 SO THAT WE CAN ARRANGE FOR THE RETRIEVAL OF THE TRANSMITTED
DOCUMENTS AT NO COST TO YOU.,
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BRACEWELL & PATTERSON

100 CONGRESS AVENUE

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-4042
2500 SOUTH TOWER PENNZOIL PLAGE $12 472 7800

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002-278| SO LINEBILN, FUATA

713 223 2900 500 N AKARD
FAX 713 221 1212 °AL'-A82-IIE‘-;<:§ :gi%l-aazo

2000 K STREET N.W.
. WASHINGTON, D. <, 20006-1809
v . 202 KzZe 5800

43 BROOK STREET
September 4, 1992 LONDON Wiy 281
@7 3ss 3330

By Telecopier

TELEX 78 al=i

Mr. Jerome/Niedfelt

Development Company

Grand Asland, Nebraska 68802

e: Proposed ILease Agreement between Tombstone
Development Company and Excellon Resources Inc.

Dear Mr. Niedfelt:

Attached hereto is the final draft of the Lease Agreement,
marked to reflect changes made to the prior draft.

It is my understanding that Cowichan Resources, Inc. will
execute a separate Lease Termination Agreement that Patricia
Wendel is drafting.

I will Federal Express clean copies of the Lease Agreement to
you and to Doug MacKenzie for delivery on Tuesday morning.

Please call me with any questions or comments.

Very truly yours,

Bracewell & Patterson

R A. Harrefibcié%/

cc: Mr. A. Douglas MacKenzie
Excellon Resources Inc.
20 Adelaide Street East
Suite 200, Box 55
Toronto, Ontario M5C 2T6
Canada
(By Teleccpier)
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BRACEWELL & PATTERSON

Mr. Jerome Niedfelt
September 4, 1992
Page 2

Ms. Patricia H. Wendel
Snell & Wilmer

1500 Citibank Tower

One South Church Avenue
Tucson, Arizona 85701~1612
(By Telecopier)

Mr. Scott H. Gan

Mesch, Clark & Rothschild, P.cC.
259 North Meyer Avenue

Tucson, Arizona 85701

(By Telecopier)

Mr. Michael Urman
DeConcini, McDonald,

Brammer, Yetwin & Lacy, P.C.
2525 East Broadway Boulevard
Suite 200
Tucson, Arizona 85716
(By Telecopier)

Mr. James Briscoe
Excellon Resources Inc.
Tug¢son, Arizona

(By Telecopier)

Mr. Lawrence Talbot

Smith, Lyons, Torrence,
Stevenson & Mayor

550-999 Canada Place

Vancouver VeC 3C8

(By Telecopier)

Mr. G. Alan Rafte
Bracewell & Patterson

GAR\28401\1001
NEIDFELT.LTR

F-863 T-349 P-BE3/618 SEF B4

92 16:38
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LEASE AGREEMENT A 0

THIS LEASE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as
of August 24, 1992, by and between Tombstone Development Company, an

Arizona corporation ("Lessor") and Excellon Resources USA, Inc., an
Arizona corporation ("Lessee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner of the patented and unpatented mining
claims described on Exhibit A annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, Lessor has been, until the eaffeetive—date of this
Agreement, leasing the Mineral Property (hereinafter defined) to Cowichan
Resouzces, Inc., the successor-in-interest to PBR Minerals, Inc., pursuant
to a Leasa Agreement (the "Prior Lease") dated as of January 1, 1988 by
and between Lessor, Harbor Financial, Inc., and PBR Minerals, Inc.:

WHEREAS, subsaquent to the Prior Lease, Cowichan Resources, Inc.
filed for protection under Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy
Code;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Modified Second Amended Debtor’s Plan of
Reorganization dated March 20, 1992 (the "Plan"), Cowichan Resources, Inc.
has agreed to allow Lessee to lease the Mineral Property from Lessor in
exchange for certain payments set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Cowichan Resources, Inc, desire to terminate the
Prior Lease upon the eoffestiwe date of this Agresment,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED;

1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY. Lessor represents that it is the

owner of cettaln patented and unpatented mining claims located in Cochise
County, Arizona, described in Exhibit A annexed hereto, together with all
water rights appurtenant to said mining claims or held, owned or used in
connection therewith and the right to use the same on said mining claims,
Said mining c¢laims, including the said appurtenant rights, will be
hereinafter referred to az the "Mineral Property.”

2, GRANT OF LEASE. In consideration of the covenants to be
performed by the Lessee and other valuable consideration, Lessox does
hereby grant unto Lessee, during the term and pursuant to the provisions
of this Agreement, exclusive possession and control of the Mineral
Property (i) to drill, mine, and otherwise extract minerals from any
location om the Mineral Property, (il) to treat, mill and leach the
tailings located on the Mineral Property, (iii) to sell minerals derived
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from the Mineral Property to an Industry-recognized smelter or refinery
in the United States of America selected by Lessee with the consent of
Lessor, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, and (iv) to
conduct any other activity on the Mineral Property related to the
foregoing. The nature of such mining, milling, and leaching operations
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Section 10 hereof. All oil,
gas, and water rights are retained by Lessor: provided, however, that
Lessee shall have the right to drill for and use all water on the Mineral
Propetrty for purposes of processing ore.

3. ROCK WASTE. Lessee shall be allowed to sell and remove the
crushed waste rock of the tailings wash operation, provided gaid crushed
waste rock has, in fact, been properly processed and has been cartified
by an independent registered assayer to contain no saleable metals or
cyanlde contamination, Gross proceeds from the sale of crushed waste rock
will be divided fifty percent (50%) to Lessor and fifty percent (50%) to
Lessae,

4, REPORTS. Lessee shall make a written report to Lessor at
- least once each month. Any such report shall provide complete information
concerning Lessee’s operations and performance hereunder, including but
not limited to (i) exploration results, (ii) the number of tons of
material treated, (iii) quantity, grades and dates of materials shipped,
and (iv) the amount of proceeds derived from sales. Should the Mineral
Property achieve commsrcial production during the term of this Agreement,
the Lessor shall receive a copy of all reports to Lessee from any refinery
Legsee sells minerals to pursuant to Section 2 hereof regarding the
receipt of gold or silver shipments as well as reports Ffrom any such
refinery regarding refined gold or silver produced from the Mineral
Property.

5 ANNUAL TLABOR OR ASSESSMENT WORK, Lessee shall do and perform,

within the time required by law, the annual labor or assessment work on
or for the benefit of all the unpatented mining claims constituting a part
of the Mineral Property for the mining year ending September 1, 1993, and
for each mining year thereafter so long as this Agreement or any extension
is in force and effect. Sald labor or assessment work shall comply with
all applicabla laws of the United States of America and the State of
Arizona; provided, however that if this Agreement is terminated,
forfeited, or cancelled at any time prior to six (6) months before the
expiration of any mining year after September 1, 1993, Lessee shall be 9
relieved from doing the annual labor or assessment work for the year in L
which termination takes place, but shall be responsible for clean-up /
requirements of the EPA and the ADEQ relating solely to Lessee’'s
operations on the Mimeral Property during the term of this Agreement.
Upon completion of said annual labor or assessment work for any particular
year, Lessee shall execute an affidavit evidencing the performance of said
work, which affidavit will be distributed by Lessee to the appropriate
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governmental agencies. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the faderal
mining laws atre amended regarding assessment work obligations, this
Section shall be superceded by the raquirements of any such new law.

6. RENTAL: ROYALTY.

6.1 Rental. Subject to Lessee’s right to terminate pursuant
to Section 9, beginning on March 1, 1993 and for the remainder of the term
of this Agreement and for the remainder of the term until the minimum
royalty payment specified in Section 6.4 shall become effective, Lessee
shall pay to Lessor a rental payment of $5,000,00 per month on the first
day of each calendar month. Such $5,000.00 rental payments are not
deductible against royalties.

6.2 Royalty. Royalties on silver and gold produced and sold
from the Mineral Property shall be paid in kind on a graduated scale
caleulated as follows:

5% of refined silver while silver is selling at not more than

$10.00 pexr ounce and 5% of refined gold while gold is selling
at not more than $400.00 per ounce,

6% of refined silver while silver is selling at more than
$10.00 but not more than $12.50 per ounce and 6% of refined
gold while gold is selling at more than $400.00 but not more
than $500.00 per ounce. '

7% of refined silver while silver is selling at more than
$12.50 but not more than $15,00 per ounce and 7% of refined
gold while gold is selling at more than $500,00 but not more
than $600.00 per ounce,

8% of refined silver while silver is selling at more than
$15.00 but not more than $17.50 per ounce and 8% of refined
gold while gold is selling at more than $600.00 but not more
than $700.00 per ounce.

9% of refined silver while silver is selling at more than
$17.50 but not more than $20.00 per ounce and 9% of refined
gold while gold is selling at more than $700.00 but not more
than $800.00 per ounce.

10% of refined silver while silver is selling at more than
$20.00 but not more than $30.00 per ounce and 10% of refined
gold while gold is selling at more than $800.00 but not more
than $1,200.00 per ounce,

F-863 T-349 P-BB6-818 SEP B4 '92 16:32
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Lessor shall take delivery of in-kind royalties of gold or silverig/{

at the refinery, with all costs of refining such gold and silver to be
paid for by Lessee. All price quotations referred to above for silver
shall be based on the monthly average Handy and Harman silver price as
quoted in the US publicéEIBﬁ—“HEEEiE—saek" for the calendar month in which
such silver is refined. All price quotations referred to above for gold

shall be based on the monthly average Hardy Hdandy and Harman gold price ////W%i/ Qﬁ

as quoted in the US publication "Metals Week" for the calendar month in
which such gold is refined.

6.3 Royalty - Other Miperals. A 5% net smelter return as
defined in Exhibit B ("NSR") will be paid on any minerals or metals
produced and sold from the Mineral Property other than silver or gold, the
royalty for which is addressed in Section 6.2, and crushed rock waste, the
royalty for which is addressed in Section 3. With regpect to such 54 NSR
on other minerals or metals, Lessee shall have the right to purchase from
Lessor at any time a 2%% NSR for $750.000 00

6.4 Minimum Royalty Payment. Subject to Lessee's right to

terminate pursuant to Section 9, at such time that Lessee shall start
taking minerals from an open pit or underground operation on the Mineral
Property, the $5,000.00 per month rental payment specified in Section 6,1
shall convert to a $7,500.00 per month minimum royalty payment due and
payable on the first day of each calendar month, The $7,500,00 minimum
royalty payment shall be reduced by (i) the value of any in-kind royalties
set aside by any refinery for Lessor's account for such calendar month,
and (ii) the percentage of NSR paid to Lessor, pursuant to Section 6,3,

for any calendar month for any other minerals or metals produced and sold bk

from the Mineral Property, ’WWAZ(QOW’F e ;
0at The 4 denneting
6.5 Cessation of Production. 1If at any time the mining

operations should cease, the $7,500.00 ninimum royalty payment shall
tevert back to a $5,000.00 monthly rental payment in accordance with
Section 6.1. If at any such later time Lessee shall agaln start taking
minerals from an open pit or underground operation, the $5,000,00 monthly
rental payment shall again convert to a $7,500.00 per month minimum
royalty payment pursuant to Section 6.4.

Los TAXES AND RELATED PAYMENTS. During the term of this

Agreement, Lessor shall pay all taxes or other governmental assessments
on the Mineral Property befora they become delinquent, and Lessee shall
reimburse Lessor for taxes and other governmental assessments Lessor is
required to pay on the Mineral Property. Such reimbursements shall be
made within thirty (30) days after Lessor notifies Lessee of tha amount
of such taxes or governmental assessments. Notwithstanding the abave,
Lessee shall have the right in good faith to contest any tax or
governmental assessment and withhold payment of such tax or assessment if
permitted under the applicable appeals procedures,

-
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8. TERM. This Agreement shall continue so long as Lessea
complies with the terms of this Agreement, subject however, to the rights
of tetmination in Section 9 below,

9. IERMINATION BY LESSEE. During the imitial thirty-month term

of this Agreement, Lessee has the right to terminate and surrender this
Agreement only on each of February 28, 1993, August 31, 1993, August 31,
1994 and February 28, 1995 and at any time thereafter during the term
hereof by giving Lessor written notice of its intention to do so at least

s e 2RDTUAT = . LI LIt LOT) . =30k

sixty (60) days prior to the termination date to ba

specified in said notice. Upon such termination, all obligations of
Lessee to make rental or minimum royalty payments ox any other payment not
theretofore accrued or to perform any other further obligation hereunder
(except as specified in Section 19 below) shall forthwith ceasa.

10,  MANNER OF WORK. The Lessee agrees to cause all work to be
done Iin a careful and miner-like manner and to conform in all respects
with the mining laws of the State of Arizona and with the rules and
requirements of the EPA and the ADEQ. Lessee shall conduct its operations
hereunder so as to meet EPA and ADEQ requirements at all times, including
any and all new legislation that would apply to said Mineral Property. 9 7
Lessee shall maintain fences around shafts and inclines. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, nothing in this Section shall obligate Lessee to meet EPA
or ADEQ requirements relating to operations on the Mineral Property prior
to Lessea's operations on the Minaral Property. If Lessee shall fail to
meet its obligations under this Section 10, Lessor shall have the aption,
after 30 days prior written notice to Lessee specifying the necessary
work, to conduct such necessary work, Lessor shall invoice Lessee for any
work conducted by Lessor pursuant to this Section 10 and Lessee agreas to
reimburse Lessor within 30 days of receipt of such invoice.

11.  PROTECTION FROM LIENS. During the term of this Agreement, the

Lessee shall keep the Mineral Property and the whole and every part
thereof free and clear of liens for labor dome or work performed upon the
Mineral Property relating to Lessee's operations on the Mineral Property,
for materials furnished to Lessee on or for the Mineral Property, or for

the development or operation of the Mineral Property under this Agreement; o4
provided, however, that Lessee shall not be required to remove any such 'Q}J CDQ QL
lien as long as Lessee is contesting in good faith the validity or amount ﬁ\ (}ﬂ,‘
thereof. Lessee will provide Lessor with a signed acknowledgment of 7 UQ4M&A€V‘ &
property posting and a hold-harmless agreement to Lessor signed by any and & ALUL§

all parties providing goods or services to Lessee 5V

12.  INDEMNITY. Lessee shall defend, indemnify, andl hold Lessor 0o
harmless from and against any and all cost, loss, damage, expense,
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obligation, claim or liability, including reasonable attorneys’ faes,
suffered by Lessor as a result of the work or operations of the Lessea,
its agents or employees, on the Mineral Property.

13,  INSPECTION; INDEMNITY. Lessor, or its duly authorized agents

or representatives, shall be permitted to enter into or upon the Miperal
Property at all reasonable times for the purposa of inspection, but shall
enter upon the Mineral Property at Lessor's and its agents’ and
representatives’ own risk and so as not to unreasonably hinder the
operations of Lessee. Lessor shall defend, indemnify and hold Lessee
harmless from and against any and all cost, loss, damage, expense,
obligation, claim or liability, including reasonable attorneys’ fees,
suffered by Lessee as a result of the presence of Lessor or its agents or
representatives or any of them on the Mineral Property,

l4.  INSURANCE., Lessee shall, during the term hereof, provide and
maintain general liability insurance in the aggregate of not less than
$2,000,000.00. Such insurance shall name Lessor as an additional insured.
A certified copy of such policy of insurance shall be furnished to Lessor
within 20 days of the commencement of the term of this Agreement.

15.  EVENTS OF DEFAULT. Each of the following shall constitute a
"Default" by Lessee under this Agreement:

15.1 The failure of Lessee to make any rental or royalty
payment due Lessor under the terms of this Agreement; or

15.2 The failure of Lessee to make any payment of any other
amount owed by Lessee to Lessor hereunder: or

15.3 The failure of Lessee to make any payment that Lessee
is obligated to make pursuant to the Plan.

15.4 The failure of Lessee to fulfill or perform any other
covenant or obligation of Lessee contained in this Agreement and the Plan.

16. REMEDY ON DEFAULT. In the event of a Default by Lessee
hereunder and a failure of Lessee to remedy such Default within
thirty (30) days after written notice of such Default, Lessor shall have
the right to terminate this Agreement immediately and retake the Mineral
Property; provided, however, that if Lesses commences to correct any
Default, other than the payment of money, within such thirty (30) day
period and thereafter diligently continues to endeavor to correct the same
but the same cannot be fully corrected within such thirty (30) day period
for reasons other than the inability of Lassee to pay momey, then Lessor———m—
may mnot terminate this Agreement so long as Lessee is’/gilfgéﬁtly
continuing the work of correcting the same. ‘
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17.  ERIOR IFASE. Lessor agrees that the Prior Lease shall be

terminated as of the date of this Agreemant.

18,  ASSIGNMENT. The knowledge and ability of Lessee are relied
upon by Lessor in entering into this Agreement. Lassee's rights hereunder
are not assignable without the express written consent of Lessoxr, which
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, Notwithstanding the above,
Lessor agrees that Lessor’s consent shall not be required 1f Lesgsee
assigns its rights hereunder to MVP Capital Corp., Valdez Gold Inec., or
Valdez Gold USA, Ine.

19, 8 R_OF P TY, 1In the event of a valid forfaiture,
cancellation or other termination or expirationm of this Agreement, the
Lessee shall do whatever is necessary to meet EPA and ADEQ requirements,
relating solely to Lessee’s operations on the Mineral Property during the
term of this Agreement, and peaceably surrender possession of the Mineral
Property to the Lessor immediately, Upon surrender of the Minaral
Property, all obligations whatszoever of the Lessee hereunder which have
not accrued shall cease as of said termination date, except that Lessee's
obligation to comply with EPA and ADEQ requirements, relating solely to
Lessee’s operations on the Mineral Property during the term of this
Agreement, shall not terminate until such EPA and ADEQ requirements are
satisfied.

20. REMOVAT, OF EQUIPMENT BY IESSEE. The Lessea shall have ninety

(90) days after a valid forfeiture, surrender or other termination of this
Agreement, to remove from the Mineral Property all warehouse stocks,
merchandise, materials, tools, hoists, compressors, engines, motors,
pumps, transformers, electrical accessories, metal or wooden tanks, pipes
and connections, mine cars and any and all other machinery, trade fixtures
and equipment, erected or placed in or upon the Mineral Property by Lessee
or owned by Lesses, except rails and mine timbers in place at the
commencement of this Agreement. If this Agreement is terminated by Lessee
on or before February 28, 1995, then all improvements and equipment
located on the Mineral Property om the commencement date of this Agreement
shall remain on the Mineral Property upon a valid forfeiture, surrender
or other termination of this Agreement., ALl improvements and equipment
owned by Lessee and placed on the Mineral Property by Lessee may not be
removed by Lassee upon a valid forfeiture, surrender or othar termination
of this Agreement until Lessee’'s obligation to comply with, including
payments and performance, EPA and ADEQ requirements relating solaly to
Lessee’s operations om the Mineral Property during the term of this
Agreement has been satisfied.

21. NOTICES. All notices required or permitted under this
Agreement shall be in writing and, (a) if by air courier, shall be deemed
to have been given one Business Day after the date deposited with a
recognized carrier of overnight mail, with all freight or other charges
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prepaid, (b) if by telegram, shall be deemed to have been given one
Business Day after delivered to the wire service, (c¢) if by telex,
provided an answerback is received, shall be deemed to have been given
when sgent, (d) if mailed, shall be deemed to have been given three
Business Days after the date when sent by registered or certified mail,
postage prepaid, and (e) if sent by telecopier, shall be deemed to have
been given when sent, addressed as follows:

To Lessor: Tombstone Development Company
P,0. Box 1445
Grand Island, Nebraska 68802
Telecopler: (308) 382-7482

To Lessee: Excellon Resources USA, Inc.
20 Adelaide Street East
Suite 200, Box 55
Toronto, Ontario M5C 276
Telecopier: (416) 867-11.09

"Business Day" shall mean a day other than the days that banking institu-
tions are required or permitted to be closed under the laws of the State
of Arizona,

'92 16:36

22.  GOVERNING 1AW, This Agreement shall be governed and construed

in accordance with the laws of the State of Arizona without giving effect
to any principles of conflicts of laws,

23, INUREMENT. The terms, provisions, covepants and agreements
herein contained shall extend to and be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of
the parties hereto.

24,  INTEGRATION. This Agreement and the Exhibits hereto set forth
the entire agreement and understanding of the parties in respect of the
transactions contemplated hereby and supersede all prior agreements, prior
arrangements and prior understandings relating to the subject matter
hereof. ‘

25, WAIVER OR MODIFICATION, This Agreement may be amended,

modified, superseded or cancelled, and any of the terms, covenants,
tepresentations, warranties or conditions hereof may be waived or
modified, only by a written instrument executed by a duly authorized
officer of Lessor and Lessce, or, in the case of a waiver or conmsent, by
or on behalf of the party or parties waiving compliance or giving such
consent. The failure of any party at any time or times to require perfor-
mance of any provision hereof shall in no manner affect its right at a
later time to enforce the same. No waiver by any party of any condition,

8.
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or of any breach of any covenant, agreement, representation or warranty
contained in this Agreement, in any one or more instances, shall be deemed
to be or construed as a further or continuing waiver of any such condition
or breach or waiver of any other condition or of any breach of any other
covenant., agreement, representation or warranty,

26,  HEADINGS. The Section headings contained in this Agreement
are for convenient reference only and shall not in any way affect the
meaning or interpretation of this Agreement,

27.  INVALID PROVISIONS. If any provision of this Agreement 1is
held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under present or future laws

effective during the term hereof, such provision shall be fully severable:
this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid
or unenforceable provision had naver comprised a part hereof; and the
remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect and shall not be affected by the 11legal, invalid or unenforceable
provision or by its severance from this Agraement.

28.  MULTIPLE COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in a

number of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is to be
deemed as original, and all of which congtitute, collectively, one
agreement; but in making proof of this Agreement, it shall not be
necessary to produce or account for more than ome such counteypart.

29.  ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANGE, Nothing in this Agreement shall be

construed to obligate Lessee to comply with or be liable for EPA, ADEQ,
or other governmental regulations relating to the Mineral Property, other
than EPA, ADEQ or other govermmentsl ragulations relating solely to
Lessee's operations on the Mineral Property during the term of this
Agreement. If the EPA, ADEQ or other regulatory agency should interfere
with Lessee’s operations on the Mineral Property due to pre-existing
conditions not caused by Lessee, Lessee shall have the right, but not the
obligation, at Lessee’s expense, to mitigate such pre-existing
envirommental or other condition.

30.  Attorneys Fees. Notwithstanding any other provision of this
Agreement, in any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection
with any of the terms or covenants in this Agreement, the pravailing party
shall be awarded, in addition to equitable relief and/or damages or other
relief, all reasonable costs of attorneys’ fees incurred. This paragraph
'shall be severable from all other provisions of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement, in
person or by duly authorized officers, as of the day and year first
written above.

-9.
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LESSOR:

TOMBSTONE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

By:

Prasident

STATE OF
ss.

o0 on s

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of
, 1992, by , - for Tombstone
Development Company.

NOTARY PUBLIC

(seal)

My Commission Expires:

30
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LESSEE:

EXCELLON RESQURCES USA, INC.

By:
President
STATE OF §
§ ss.
COUNTY OF §
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ___ day of

, 1992, by s for Excellon
Resources USA, Inc, :

NOTARY PUEBLIC

(seal)

My Commission Expires:

«11-
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Patented claims located in Sections 11, 12, 13, and 14, Township 20 South,
Range 22 East, Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Cochise County,

Arizona.

Claim Name Patent No,

Houghton 3228

Cineinattl 254

New Year 213

Cornall 3228

Michigan 3228

Illinois 3228

Grand Central 143 "

Contention 120

Naumkeg 148

Flora Morrison 258

S. Ext. Grand Central 144

Contentment: 252

Buffalo 3228

Southern Belle 3228 £ 75
Tanquilit C # 49 .
Cocopah 4 L * 827 L()')O‘WZ a2 260
Silver Thread 4 790

Content - 69 — Mm; Gew 253
Noxrth Point 808

Empire L4 b6 o Hed /52
Head Center 3213 5 :

Yellow Jacket 3213 7 T el

Silver Belt 7937°ArA

Protection 3230

Moonlight 751

Fortuna 3214

Sydney 475

Sulphuret L L8 —~ Lty Lep) ~ /56
Mayflower 798 w—um:{ /012 - o)
Ninety-Nine 3225\_/__ o runiieped »
Laast Chance #2 809 ﬁ?‘ .
Boss 800 (O ~Am
Grand Dipper 540

Telephone 927

L«L;, Lot No.

B
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Unpatented claims located in Cochise County, Arizona

Claim Name

TDG #26
E

TDC #27
E

TDG #28
E

TDC #29
E

TDC #30
E

Docket
1489

1489
1489
1489

1489

Page
49 & 50

5L & 52

33 & 54

55 & 56

57 & 58

AMGd
125079

125080
125081

125082

125083

=14 =

Section
12 & 13

13
13

13

13 & 14

20 8
20 §
20 s

20 s

Range

20
20
20
20

20
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EXHIBIT B

MELTER R

Net Smelter Return shall mean actual proceads received from any mint, smeltex or
other purchaser for the sales of ores, metals or concentrates produced from the
mining claims and sold after deducting from such proceeds the following charges to
the extent that they were not deducted by the purchaser in computing payment:
smelting and refining charges; penaltiea; cost of transportation of ores, metals
or concentrates from the mining claims te any mint, smelter or other purchaser;
marketing costs; insurance of such oras, metals or concentrates; and any export or
import tax on said ores, metals or concentrates levied in the United States or by
the country into which such ores, metals or concentrates are imported, if such
charges or costs are not deducted from the proceads received,

GAR\28401\1001,
R2221229.E

-15-
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ARIZONA
STATE

““ARKS

800 W. WASHINGTON
SUITE 415

PHOEN X, ARIZONA 85007
TELEPHONE 602-542-4174

FIFE SYMINGTON
GOVERNOR

STATE PARKS

W BOARD MEMBERS

RONALD PIES
CHAIR
TEMPE

DEAN M. FLAKE
VICE CHAIR
SNOWFLAKE

ELIZABETH TEA
SECRETARY
DUNCAN

SCOTTSDALE

o BILLIE A. GENTRY

J. RUKIN JELKS
ELGIN

WILLIAM G. ROE
TUCSON

M. JEAN HASSELL
STATE LAND COMMISSIONER

» KENNETH E. TRAVOUS
f EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

g

COURTLAND NELSON
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Tombstone Courthouse
State Historic Park

P.O. Box 216

Tombstone, Arizona 85638

Mr. Thomas E. Waldrip,Jr.
Executive Vice President
JABA Inc.

2100 N. Wilmot Rd. #218
Tucson, Arizona 85712

August 10, 1992

Dear Mr. Waldrip:

I hope the slides we provided for your copy work proved
adequate. I spoke to my supervisor, Mr. Hollis Cook, about
your proposal of giving us copy maps that we do not pre-
sently have in our collection. We are very interested in
this prospect, however we will need to examine the maps
first before deciding on inclusion. The computer program
of the Tombstone mining district is also of interest to us.
We would really like to see the finished work. It is likely
that such a program, if obtainable, would greatly enhance
our mining exhibit.

rt Austin
Ass't Park Manager

AA/dle

CONSERVING AND MANAGING ARIZONA'S HISTORIC PLACES, HISTORIC SITES, AND RECREATIONAL, SCENIC AND NATURAL AREAS






MEMO
TC: James A. Briscoe
FROM: Thomas E. Waldrip, Jr.
DATE: July 27, 1992
RE: Tombstone Mining District data copying, Arizona Department of Mineral Resources,

Phoenix Arizona, analysis of acquiring maps and making copies
Jim,

Pursuant to my trip to Phoenix to review the Arizona Department of Mineral Resources data files
on the Tombstone area, on July 14, please find following my appraisal of what I found, my
proposed and desired method of reproducing maps, and an estimated time frame to accomplish the
work.

Some general observations are in order first. We have generally exhausted most of our in-house
sources of maps from which reliable data can be generated. The ADMR has a map collection
dating to the turn of the century of approximately 150 maps, most of which are oversized linens
( >36" wide) and colored, covering most, if not all, the major mines in the Tombstone District.
Many of the ADMR maps are not duplicated in our collection, and vise versa, nor are the maps
at the Tombstone Courthouse duplicated in either collection (a visit being made there on July 17,
1992). However, the maps in the Tombstone Courthouse are very general, poor shape, not flat,
and probably not worth the effort in acquiring copies when compared to the ADMR collection.
Additionally, the Arizona State Park people in charge at Tombstone are on a big preservation kick
and I seriously doubt we could get access to the original maps, anyway, even if we wanted. I have,
therefore, made a decision to get copies of slides which have been made of many of the maps

(approximately 50) for reference purposes.

The ADMR colléction is by far the most valuable, as far as I am concerned, and I would like to
direct my efforts in trying to acquire copies of their file 'maps. These maps go a long way In
completing our current drafting project on underground workings, stoped areas, and geology in the
Tombstone District. However, there are problems. First and foremost is an organization problem,
both at the ADMR (many maps are unlabeled and separated), and secondly, of me just trying to
keep straight information contained on various maps. Many of the maps are unique and quite easy
to separate out. But, on the other hand, a number of maps contain repetitive information, but
have unique data associated with each map. In order to glean the existence of such data, it is
important to carefully examine each map in detail and compare it with similar maps we currently
have in-house to winnow out repetitive information. This would mean a complete set of maps
would need to be taken to Phoenix and reviewed in the office at the ADMR, an’overwhelming
task at best, should we not be able to bring them here to Tucson.

For reference purposes, many of the maps at the ADMR are colored. If we get reproductions
made in Phoenix, we will have to wait for the reproduction procesgand then make color annotation
at the ADMR, upon return of the maps to their office from the blueprint firms. Both processes
are time consuming and expensive for our client, in light of additional food and lodging expenses
for a prolonged stay in Phoenix.

The quality of a number of maps is highly questionable. Some maps probably will not survive a



pass through any type of reproduction process, without first either major repair or laminating.

In general, three types of information is present in the ADMR files: (i) information and maps 11"
x 17" or less in size; (i) maps of less than 36" in width; and (iii) oversized maps greater than 36"
in width. The information in (i) above, generally cannot be removed from the ADMR office, but
copies can be made there for a nominal charge. The other maps can possibly be removed for

outside reproduction.

My proposal is, if acceptable by Leroy Kissinger and Ken Philips, that we be allowed to:

i 8 Remove oversized maps (approximately 20-30 maps at a time from the ADMR Phoenix
office to be returned to Tucson and JABA’s offices by company personnel and vehicle.

a) An inventory list of maps will be handwritten and checked by ADMR personnel on
removal and return of the maps by JABA. . - R

b) Maps will be removed for approximately one“weék from the Phoenix office - if
additional time is needed, ADMR staff will be contacted by JABA.

c) Labels and explanations will be made for each map requiring such and affixed to
the maps in whatever area desired by ADMR staff for filing purposes.

d) Paper copies of maps 24" or less in size will be laminated if desired by ADMR staff
to both protect and preserve the maps in as much a natural state as possible.
Repairs will be made as necessary and possible. Larger maps may be laminated
depending on desires of ADMR staff and JABA’s capabilities vs. possible problems
associated with the maps. o

€) Maps of 36" or less in width will be xeroxed in-house on an engineering Xerox
copier.

f) Maps of 36" or more in width will be reproduced by appropriate means by Tucson
Blueprint, Tucson, Arizona, a bonded reproduction house. :

g) Maps will remain in rolls pursuant to the way they were removed from ADMR files
in Phoenix.

h) Maps will be rétumed to Phoenix, and additional groups picked ﬁp.

2. In-house work

a) Label maps

b) Laminate maps

c) Reproduce maps

d) Color maps (reproduced copies)

e) Re-roll maps

f) Return maps to Phoenix with inventory list

Assuming we are successful in acquiring the use of the maps as proposed, we should be able to
cut down on expenses for overnight food and lodging stays in Phoenix. .Additionally, I feel we have



the ability to cut down on copying fees by use of our equipment and cutting down on copies of
duplicate information which is not always possible because of time restraints in Phoenix. Likewise,
hopefully we can cut down on labor costs by using a lessor paid person to color necessary maps
that have been reproduced, instead of by myself in Phoenix. Although it will require several trips
to Phoenix by myself, I can use that time to review and copy maps and reports in letter-sized files,
as well as picking up/returning another batch of maps. I estimate the total cost for this process,
including transportation, 5 to 6 trips, labor, reproduction, coloring, etc. to be in the $5,000 range.
Although this appears rather high, it calculates out to approximately $50/map acquired. I feel this
is very economical compared with the cost of reacquiring the data contained on the maps. As
previously pointed out on my last trip, for which all costs came to less than $500, I made copies
of 11 maps, which had in excess of 4,800 elemental assays and sample points for 'gold and silver,
which amounts to approximately $.10 per assay. Should we proceed with my envisioned project and

_costs, each elemental assay would cost only approximately $1.00 just for information contained on

these maps alone. The rest of the information on other maps would be free on a costing out basis.
I would say that that was relatively cost-effective information. Of even more importance is the fact
that should this type of data be, recollected and re-assayed, I doubt that you could repeat the
results for anything less than $15/sample or $15 x 2,400 = $36,000; $20/sample is probably realistic,
or $48,000. Therefore, we would be acquiring all the information on the maps for something like
1/10th the cost of just repeating what information is contained on these 11 maps.

Timing is a dependent variable in relationship to available. funds in which to perform the project.
Knowing that funding is curtailed presently until early fall, possibly earlier, this schedule conflicts
with other business activities needed to be accomplished at that time by myself. Needless to say,
it would be best to start work on this ADMR copying work now, which I would like to do as my
schedule now permits this. Otherwise, because of timing and deadlines in the fall, it will necessitate
making this work 2nd in prjority. Therefore, a smooth transition of copy work to dr